In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the

Insolvency (Etngland & A M O 3

e e Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

o=
=
[=]
@
=]
‘_
<
w

Companies House

*ABYUGEZC*
A16

15/02/2020 #148
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

Company number W[F,T,?’?F!T’T

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Studio SR Limited

bold black capitals.

E Administrator's name
Full forename(s} Sean
Surname Bucknall
l Administrator’s address
Building name/number‘ 3rd Floor
Street | 37 Frederick Place
Post town ’ Brighton
County/Region ‘ Sussex
Postcode B m 1 l_ 4 [_E’?
Country ’
u Administrator’s name o
Full forename(s) Elias @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Paourou another administrator.
E Administrator’s address e
- o -
Budng ranenumer| 3rd Fioor B e s
Street | 37 Frederick Place another administrator.
Past town | Brighton
County/Region | Sussex
Postcode ' B W’T’_ 4| EIA ’_
Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals

l | attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date /,Q
Administrator's Signature o

T

Signature date ﬁ/’T lg"né— ’?W@H

Signature




AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

u Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give wilf be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Andrew Simpson

E Where to send

Company name

Quantuma LLP

3rd Floor
37 Frederick Place

Brighton
County/Region SUSSGX

™ e Inf [ falelal

Country

’DX

Telephone

01273 322400
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information piease see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales No 008575 of 2019

Studio SR Limited t/as Les Girls Les Boys
In Administration

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSAL

Sean Bucknall and Elias Paourou
Joint Administrators

Quantuma LLP
3rd Floor, 37 Frederick Place, Brighton, Sussex, BN1 4EA
01273 322400



Studio SR Limited t/as Les Girls Les Boys {In Administration)

The loint Administrators’ Proposal

Contents

. Executive Summary

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

Proposed Work to be Undertaken

Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees
The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee

Approval Process

Appendices

VI
Vil

VIIL

The Statement of Proposals
Breakdown of Pre-Administration Time Costs for Quantuma LLP
Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements (“Quantuma LLP’s Summary”)

Breakdown of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 8 January 2020 to 7 February
2020

tnformation to Support the Joint Administrators’ Fee Proposal
Notice of Decision Procedure / Voting Form / Proxy Form / Proof of Debt
Notice Seeking Deemed Consent

Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditors' Committee




Studio SR Limited t/as Les Girls Les Boys (In Administration)

The loint Administrators’ Proposal

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This Proposal incorporates the Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act attached at Appendix
l.

1.2

1.3

The business was established in April 2015 and the principal activity of the Company
was a premium fashion brand retailer. Most recently the Company traded from Room
2.08, 2 Stephen Street, London W1T 1AN under a licence agreement. On 8 January
2020, Sean Bucknall and Elias Paourou of Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint
Administrators by the Directors of the Company.

As explained in more detail in the Statement of Proposals, the Joint Administrators
are currently pursuing the second statutory objective of achieving a better result for
the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound
up (without first being in Administration).

1.4 A summary of the current and anticipated future positions are detailed below.

Assets
Anticipated Total
future anticipated
Realisations | realisations realisations
Asset to date (£) (£) (E)
Surplus from financed Book Debts - 12,108 12,109
Non-Factored Book Debts - 15,000 15,000
Goodwill & Intangible Assets - 200,000 200,000
Computer & Office Equipment - 10,000 10,000
Stock - 390,000 380,000
Deposits - Uncertain Uncertain
Cash at Bank and in Hand - 1,379 1,379
Total - 628 488 628,488
Expenses
Expense Anticipated Total
incurred to further anticipated
Expense date (E) expense (£) | expense (£)
Pre-Admin Costs 69,604 - 69,604
Joint Administrators’ fees 17,496 32,502 49 998
Solicitors’ fees 1,345 3,656 5,000
Accountants’ fees - 2,000 2,000
All Administration expenses 352 136 488
Joint Liquidators' fees & expenses - 15,446 15,432
Total 88,797 53,740 142 522
Dividend prospects
Distribution / Anticipated
dividend paid distribution /
Creditor class to date dividend
Secured creditor {fixed charge) - 100p/E
Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance Ltd
Secured Creditor (fixed and floating - 100p/E
Charge) Lloyds Bank pic
Preferential creditors - 100p/E
Unsecured creditors - s5p/E




Studio SR Limited t/as Les Girls Les Boys {In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

1.5

1.6

1.7

The Statement of Proposals at Appendix | provides explanations of the events leading
to the Administration and the progress of the Administration to date, as well as other
statutory information.

This Proposal provides more detailed information on the work that the Joint
Administraters anticipate they will undertake to complete the Administration together
with their proposed basis of fees. To put this request into context, this Proposal
provides further information on the Joint Administrators’ costs to date, including the
costs incurred prior to Administration. It also explains other matters for creditors’
consideration, such as the proposed timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge on
conclusion of the Administration.

Definitions of the terms used in this Proposal are provided in Appendix | together with
all statutory information pertaining to the Company.

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

21

2.2

23

24

Pre-administration costs are defined in the Insolvency Rules as fees charged and
expenses incurred by the Administrators or their firm, or another person qualified to
act as an insolvency practitioner, before the company entered Administration but with
a view to its doing so.

This statement outlines those fees and expenses that were paid prior to the
Administration and those where approval is being sought to pay them from
Administration funds.

On 26 November 2019 the directors of the Company agreed with the proposed Joint
Administrators that Quantuma LLP be paid fees for work done prior to the
Administration on the basis of time costs incurred by the insolvency practitioners and
their staff at their standard charge-out rates plus VAT and related expenses for the
foliowing tasks and matters that were considered to be necessary to placing Studio
SR Limited Les Girls Les Boys into Administration.

Prior to Administration, the proposed Joint Administrators gathered information on the
Company to ensure that they were in a position to consent to act as Joint
Administrators and to formulate an initial strategy for pursuing achievement of an
Administration objective. In addition, it was considered advantageous to take steps
to market the business and assets of the Company and to negotiate with interested
parties with a view to agreeing a sale in principle that could be completed shortly after
the Joint Administrators’ appointment. Agents were engaged to value and market the
business and assets by the most beneficial means in view of the time available.
Solicitors were also engaged to draft a sale and purchase agreement and to assist in
agreeing its terms with the prospective purchaser. it was felt intended that this
strategy would further the second objective of achieving a better result for creditors
as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up. Further information
regarding the work done prior to Administration is given in Attachment B to the
Statement of Proposals. This work was expected to have a financial benefit for
creditors, as the strategy of pursuing the second Administration objective would
improve the prospects of recovery, even avoiding some claims arising, e.g. those of
the employees.

The pre appointment time costs of the Joint Administrators in the sum of £35,886.50
were incurred in relation to activities outlined above.




Studio SR Limited t/as Les Girls Les Boys {In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

2.5

2.6

2‘7

2‘8

Attached at Appendix Il is a breakdown of the time costs of the Joint Administrators
and their staff incurred prior to Administration and included within Appendix 1l are
Quantuma LLP’s charge-out rates and bases of disbursements.

The pre appointment disbursements of the Joint Administrators have not incurred any
pre-appointment disbursements.

As confirmed above, Irwin Mitchell Solicitors were instructed to provide legal advice
to the Company and the proposed Administrators. It was agreed that their services
would be provided on a time-costs basis and consequently costs of £21,407.50 plus
VAT were incurred in the pre administration period in connection with the following
activities:

» Negotiating a pre-packed sale of the Company's business and assets in order
to maximise realisations for creditors inciuding the drafting and finalisation of
a Sale and Purchase Agreement and Intellectual Property Assignment.

« Carrying out all necessary steps in order to place the Company into
Administration including the issuing of a notice of intention to appoint
Administrators to the secured creditors and the subsequent appointment
documentation.

Irwin Mitchell Solicitors have also incurred expenses of £85.05 plus VAT as follows:

Legal Expense £

Court Fees 50.00
Search Fees 35.05
Total £ 85.05

Agents, Lambert Smith Hampton were instructed on 18 November 2019 to carry out
an inventory and valuation of the Company’s assets on going concern (in situ and ex
situ) bases and a forced sale basis, and subsequently to market the business for sale
and provide advice in respect of the offer received by the Company for its business
and assets from the purchaser.

It was agreed that their services would be provided on a time-costs basis and
consequently costs of £11,875 plus VAT were incurred in the pre administration
period. Additionally Lambert Smith Hampton have also incurred expenses of £349.80
plus VAT in relation to the following:

| Agent’s Expense £
Web listing / IP Bid fees 345.00
Travel costs 4.80
Total £ 345.80

We are unaware of any additional costs incurred by any other professionals qualified
to act as an insolvency practitioner in respect of the Company. Should any claims
subsequently come to light, they will be dealt with in the manner provided for by the
Insolvency Rules.

A summary of the total costs incurred together with details of those which were paid
pre-Administration and the amounts remaining outstanding, follows below:



Studio SR Limited t/as Les Girls Les Boys {In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Total cost Amount Identity of Amount
incurred already party who Qutstanding
Paid made
payment
£ £ £
Administrators' pre- 35,886.50 - n/a 35,886.50
administration Remuneration
Administrators’ pre-
administration Expenses:
Legal cosis 21,492.55 - nfa 21,492 55
Agent's costs 12,224 80 - n/a 12,224.80
Total Amount Outstanding £69,603.85
2.9 Consequently the unpaid pre-Administration costs are as follows:
£
Quantuma LLP's time costs {(see Appendix II) £35,886.50
Agents’ costs £12,224 .80
Solicitors’ costs £21,462 .55
Total £69,603.85

210 | am seeking to recover all the unpaid pre-Administration costs and expenses
scheduled in paragraph 2.9 above as an expense of the Administration.

2.11The payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the
Administration is subject to approval under Rule 3.52 of the Rules and is not part of
the Staterment of Proposals subject to approvai under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1
of the Act. Further explanation of the approval process is provided in Section 9.

The Joint Administrators’ Fees
3.1 The Joint Administrators propose to fix their fees on the following basis:

(i) the time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending
to matters arising in the Administration, such time to be charged at the
prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Quantuma LLP at the time
the work is performed (plus VAT);

3.2 Attached at Appendix IV is a breakdown of the time costs incurred in the
Administration to 10 February 2020. The Statement of Proposals provides an account
of the work undertaken to date and Appendix V provides a detailed list of work
undertaken and proposed to be undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their staff.

3.3 The charge-out rates of the Joint Administrators and their staff are detailed in
Appendix lll. The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of
the case based upon their seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity
of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and claims being
agreed. The grades of staff instructed to assist in this matter and their key
responsibilities include:

» Administrators: maintenance of the creditors’ contacts database, assisting with
creditors’ queries and routine correspondence, assisting in the realisation of
assets, employee matters, liaising with creditors and deblors, preparing reports
to creditors and other statutory matters, and managing the cashiering function




Studio SR Limited t/as Les Girls Les Boys (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

» Managers: reviewing the Company's position and affairs, handling asset
realisations, reviewing draft statutory reports to creditors and overseeing the
tax and VAT aspects of the case

3.4 Creditors may access a Guide to Administrators' Fees effective from 6 April 2017 at

http://www.quantuma.com/guide/creditors-guide-fees/ or a hard copy will be provided
on request free of charge.

3.5 Further information is set out below and in the appendices to explain the future time
costs that the Joint Administrators anticipate incurring in this Administration.

4. The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

4.1 Expenses are amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate which
are not otherwise categorised as the office holder's remuneration or as a distribution
to a creditor or creditors. These may include, but are not limited to, legal and agents’
fees, trading expenses and tax liabilities.

Disbursements are expenses initially met by, and later reimbursed to, an office holder
in connection with an insolvency appointment and will fall into two categories:
Category 1 and Category 2.

» Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where
there is specific expenditure directly referable to the appointment in question.
These are charged to the estate at cost with no uplift. These include, but are
not limited to, such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance
premiums. Legislation provides that administrators may discharge Category
1 disbursements from the funds held in the insolvent estate without further
recourse to creditors.

« Category 2 disbursements are also directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party. Payments may
only be made in relation to Category 2 disbursements after the relevant
creditors have approved the bases of their calculation.

4.2 Appendix lll provides details of the bases of Category 2 disbursements that the Joint
Administrators propose to recover from the insolvent estate and also provides details
of the Category 1 and 2 disbursements as well as the other expenses that the Joint
Administrators expect to incur in the Administration.

8. Proposed Work to be Undertaken

5.1 Setoutin Appendix V is a detailed list of tasks that the Joint Administrators propose
that they and their staff will undertake together with their estimates of the time these
tasks will take to carry out in total. The most material tasks are summarised below.
The Estimated Outcome Statement attached to the Statement of Proposals provides
an overview of the financial benefit that this work is expected to bring to creditors.

Administration (including Statutory Reporting)

5.2 The Joint Administrators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and
regulatory obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in
enhancing realisations for the insclvent estate, they assist in the efficient and



Studio SR Limited t/as Les Girls Les Boys (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

5.3

compliant progressing of the administration, which ensures that the Joint
Administrators and their staff carry out their work to high professional standards.

Primarily, these tasks include:

+ Meeting all statutory reporting and filing requirements, including 6-monthly
reports, seeking an extension where necessary, and issuing a final report and
notices;

e Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards
practical, technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

e Maintaining case fiies, which must include records to show and explain the
administration and any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that
materially affect the administration;

s Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the administration is
progressing efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;
and

* Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including
regular bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments.

Investigations

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

The Joint Administrators examine the conduct of the Company and its directors prior
to the Administration with two main objectives:

* To identify what assets are available for realising for the benefit of creditors,
including any potential actions against directors or other parties, such as
challenging transactions at an undervalue or preferences; and

* To enable the Joint Administrators to report to the Insolvency Service on the
conduct of the directors so that the Insolvency Service may consider whether
disqualification proceedings are appropriate (“CDDA” work).

In the early stages of the Administration, this work invoilves examining the Company’s
bocks and records, considering information received from creditors and the
Company’s accountants and seeking information from the Company’s directors and
other senior staff by means of questionnaires and/or interviews.

In the event that questionable transacticns are identified, it may be necessary to
conduct further investigations and instruct solicitors to assist in deciding the Joint
Administrators’ next steps in pursuing a recovery. If a potential recovery action is
identified, it may be necessary to instruct professional agents in gathering evidence
and in exploring further the existence and value of assets to target. If the Joint
Administrators encounter resistance in making a recovery, formal legal action may be
appropriate.

In addition, if the Insolvency Service decides to proceed with a disqualification, the
Joint Administrators will be required to assist the Insolvency Service's investigators in
their work, which may include providing the investigators with access to the
Company's books and records and agreeing statements to be given in evidence of
those proceedings.

At this early stage, it is difficult to estimate the likely time costs and expenses that
may be incurred in this work. The Fees and Expenses Estimates presented below
reflect the anticipated work in identifying potential causes of action. If any are




Studio SR Limited t/as Les Girls Les Boys {In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

identified and the Joint Administrators consider that additional work is required, they
may revert to the relevant creditors to seek approval for fees in excess of the estimate.

Realisation of assets

5.9 The Statement of Proposals summarises the work carried out by the Joint
Administrators to date in realising the Company’s assets. The principal matters that
require further work are:

e Collecting the deferred consideration for the sale of the business and assets
as and when it becomes due;
Continuing to pursue the Company's outstanding book debts;
Submission of the pre-appointment VAT refund;
Pursuing the credit balance held in bank accounts including PayPal and cash
at hand balances that are not subject to set-off; and

* Pursuing any refund on the deposit paid in respect of the licence agreement
for the trading premises.

Creditors {claims and distributions)

5.10 As the Statement of Proposals explains, there a number of different classes of creditor
involved in the Administration that require the Joint Administrators’ attention. In
particular, the Joint Administrators anticipate conducting the following key tasks:

e Liaising with the secured creditors in relation to the pre-packaged sale of
assets subject to their security;

¢ With the assistance of solicitors, examining the validity of the secured creditors’
claims and, where relevant, paying distributions to the secured creditors;

¢ Reviewing claims submitted by the tax departments and, where it is
appropriate, examining the Company's records to appeal assessments or
adjudicate on the Crown’s claims;

e Responding to creditors' queries and logging their claims and supporting
information;

+ Maintaining the database as regards creditors’ contact details and claims;

s Dealing with a creditors’ committee, if one is appointed;

» |fa prescribed part dividend is to be paid in the Administration, adjudicating on
all unsecured creditors’ claims, including seeking further information where
necessary; and

* Where relevant, calculating and paying the prescribed part dividend and
dealing with unclaimed dividends.

Proposed work to be undertaken by the Joint Liquidators

5.11 At present, it appears possible that there will be sufficient funds to pay a dividend to
unsecured creditors {other than by way of the prescribed part). As this will be carried
out once the Company has moved from Administration to CVL, separate Fees and
Expenses Estimates for the Liquidation have been provided at Appendix V.

5.12 Creditors will appreciate that it is difficult to estimate the time and expenses likely to
be incurred by the Joint Liquidators at this time, not least because it is difficult to know
when the Company will move from Administration to CVL and consequently what work
will have been done by the Joint Administrators by the time that the move takes place.
Therefore, although much of the time estimated to ba incurred in the activities listed
above has been included in the Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate, in the event that



Studio SR Limited t/as Les Girls Les Boys (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators” Proposal

the Administration moves to CVL sooner than anticipated, the Joint Liquidators are
likely to incur a proportion of the time currently allocated to the Joint Administrators,
for example in concluding the book debt collections.

5.13 In any event, the Joint Liquidators will be required to carry out the following activities

in addition to continuing to realise the Company’s assets and conduct investigations,
where these have not been completed in the Administration:

e Meeting statutory requirements including. issuing notices on appointment;
issuing annual progress reports and a finai account to creditors; and
completing periodic tax returns;

e Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and expiain the
administration of the liquidation and any decisions made by the Joint
Liquidators that materially affect the administration,

s Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the liquidation is progressing
efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

e Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including
regular bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments,

o Adjudicating on all creditors' claims with the assistance of solicitors where
necessary;

Giving notice of the intention to declare a dividend; and

s Calculating, declaring and paying dividends to creditors and dealing with

unclaimed dividends.

Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

Attached at Appendix V is an estimate of the time that the Joint Administrators
envisage the above work will take to complete. Appendix V aiso provides their
estimate of the expenses that have been or are likely to be incurred.

Please note that the estimates have heen provided on the assumptions given below.
In the event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional
expenses in performing their duties, they will provide further details in their progress
reports, but there is no statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted
Expenses Estimate. In the event that the Joint Administrators incur time costs in
excess cf the Fees Estimate, they will only revert to the relevant creditors for approval
if they propose to draw any fees in addition o those estimated from the insolvent
estate.

In summary, the Joint Administrators propose that their fees be fixed on the basis of
time costs and they estimate that they and their staff will spend time totalling £35,003
in conducting the tasks described. This estimate includes the time spent to date of
£15,122, as described in Appendix IV. Further, they estimate that their time costs for
the Liquidation will total £15,014.

The Fees and Expenses Estimates have been compiled on the assumptions set out
below. Please note that these are assumptions only for the purposes of preparing
the Estimates in accordance with the statutory provisions. it has been assumed that:

. investigations to the extent described in section 5 above will be carried out;
no exceptional work will need tc be conducted in order to realise the
remaining assets and collect in the deferred consideration;

. there will be no requirement to hold a physical creditors’ meeting or
additional decision procedure to consider the matters covered by this
Proposal; and

10



Studio SR Limited t/as Les Girls Les Boys {In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

. there will be no need to extend the Administration for more than one year,
approval for which will be sought from the relevant creditors at an
appropriate time.

6.5 On the basis of these assumptions, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that it

will be necessary to seek additional approval from the relevant creditors for fees in
excess of the Fees Estimate. However, in the event that the Administration does not
proceed as envisaged, the Joint Administrators will seek approval for any fees in
addition to those estimated that they wish to draw from the insolvent estate.

The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

6.1

71

7.2

7.3

The Act requires that in the absence of a Committee the timing of the Jaint
Administrators’ discharge from liability will be decided by the unsecured creditors.
The Joint Administrators propose that this discharge will take effect when their
appointment ceases to have effect and a decision will be sought in respect of this.

Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee

Attached at Appendix Vill is a Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee.
The purpose of the Committee is to assist the Joint Administrators in discharging their
functions. In particular, 2 Creditors’ Committee takes on the responsibility for
approving the basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees and other costs described above.

In the absence of a Committee, this responsibility falls to the unsecured creditors. The
Joint Administrators do not see a need for a Committee to be formed in this case.

Notwithstanding this, creditors are entitled to seek the formation of Committee,
provided that there are sufficient nominations to form a Committee. At least three
nominations would be required and the requisite majority of creditors would also need
to object to the proposed decision not to form a Committee. Appendices VIl and Vil
provide further information on these steps.

Approval Process

8.1

8.2

The Joint Administrators are proposing the decisions set out below by means of the
process set out in Rufe 15.7 (Deemed Consent) of the Rules. Creditors are not
required to vote on these proposed decisions, but they may object to their approval.
Please see the Notice Seeking Deemed Consent attached at Appendix VII for further
information.

. That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals (i.e. the statutory Statement of
Proposals at Appendix 1), be approved,
That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established; and
That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any
action undertaken by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of
the Act, such discharge to fake effect when the appeintment of Joint
Administrators ceases to have effect, as defined by the Act, unless the
court specifies a time.

In addition, the Joint Administrators are seeking creditors’ approval of the proposed
decisions set out below by means of a vote by correspondence. Creditors are invited
to vote on these proposed decisions by completing and returning the enclosed voting
form together with a proof of debt form, if one has not already been submitted. These

11



Studio SR Limited t/as Les Girls Les Boys (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

forms are attached at Appendix VIl together with a Notice of Decision Procedure
setting out the foliowing proposed decisions:

. That the Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given
by them and their staff in attending tc matters arising in the Administration,
such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff
undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken;

. That the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover al! Category 2
disbursements, calculated on the bases detailed in Quantuma LLP’s
Summary, and

. That the unpaid pre-Administration costs set out in the Joint Administrators’
Proposal be approved.

8.3 The Joint Administrators must receive compieted forms by no later than 23.59 on 5
March 2020 to enable your vote to be counted.

8.4 Whilst a vote by correspondence is being sought, creditors who meet a statutory
threshold as set out in the Notice attached at Appendix VI can require that a physical
meeting of creditors be convened. Such a request must be made to the Joint
Administrators within 5 business days of the date on which this Proposal was
delivered. If you wish to request a physical meeting, please set out in writing which
of the decision(s) above you wish the meeting to consider.

Should you have any gueries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact
Andy Simpson on 01273 322400 or by e-mail at Andy. Simpson@Quantuma.com.

Dated this

an Bucknall
Joint Administrator

Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The affairs, business and property of Studio SR Limited Les Girls Les Boys (in Administration) are managed by the
Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.




APPENDIX |

Studio SR Limited t/as Les Girls Les Boys (In Administration)

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

© Resources for iPs LLP 2017



Appendix i
to the Joint Administrators’ Proposal

High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts of England and Wales No 008575
of 2019

Studio SR Limited t/as Les Girls Les Boys
In Administration

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Sean Bucknall and Elias Paourou
Joint Administrators

Quantuma LLP
3rd Floor, 37 Frederick Place, Brighton, Sussex, BN1 4EA

01273 322400

Disclaimer Notice

- This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Sean Bucknall and Efias Paourou, the
Joint Administrators of Studic SR Limited Les Girls Les Boys, solely to comply with their
statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before
creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administration
and for no other purpose. i is not suitable tc be relied upon by any other person, or for any
other purpose, or in any other context.

+ Any estimated cutcomes for creditors included in this Statement of Proposals are illustrative
only and cannct be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

+ Any person that chooses to rely on this document for any purpose or in any context other
than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own
risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of this Statement of Proposals.

»  The Joint Administrators act as agent for Studio SR Limited Les Girls Les Boys and contract
without perscnal liability. The appointment of the Joint Administrators is personal to them
and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, Quantuma LLP does not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability to any person in respect of this Statement of
Proposals or the conduct of the Administration.

« All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Quantuma LLP are licensed in the UK to act as
Insolvency Practitioners.



Studio SR Limited t/as Les Girls Les Boys {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1. Introduction

2. Background to the Company

3. Events Leading to the Administration

4. The Purpose of the Administration

5. Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Joint Administrators’ Appointment
6. The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

7. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

8. Approval of the Statement of Proposals

9. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Attachments

A Definitions

B Statutory Information and SIP16 Statement

C Directors’ Statement of Affairs as at 8 January 2020 and Creditors' Details

D Estimated Outcome Statement

E The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account to 28 January 2020



Studio SR Limited t/as Les Girls Les Boys {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

2.

Introduction

1.1 This Statement of Proposals is prepared pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Act in relation

to the Company, the purposes cf which are to provide creditors with a full update as
to the present position and to set out the Joint Administrators’ proposals for
achieving an Administration objective. The Proposals have been issued after the
SIP16 statement in order to allow more accurate reporting to creditors and the
inclusion of the directors statement of affairs.

1.2The Statement of Proposals also includes information required to be provided to

creditors pursuant to the Rules. Definitions of the terms used in the Statement of
Proposals are provided in Attachment A and statutory information pertaining to the
Company is set out in Attachment B.

1.3 This Statement of Proposals is being delivered to creditors on 14 February 2020.

Creditors are invited to decide whether to approve the Joint Administrators' proposals.
Section 8 provides further details on this decision process.

Background to the Company

2.1

2.2

2.3

The business was established in April 2016 and the principal activity of the Company
was a premium fashion brand and retailer, and most recently traded from Room 2.06,
2 Stephen Street, London W1T 1AN under a licence Agreement

Further details on the background of the Company are provided in the SIP16 pre-pack
sale disclosure in¢luded in Attachment B.

Overview of Financial Information

Extracts from the filed un-audited accounts for the period ending 30 September 2017,
12 months to 30 September 2018, and management accounts to 30 September 2019
are shown below.

Please note that this information has not been verified by the Joint Administrators or
by Quantuma LLP. Furthermecre, the comments below each table reflect
management's explanations of the amounts included in the profit and loss account
and balance sheet.

Summary Profit and Loss Account

Man Acc for Filed Accounts for Filed Accounts for

year to 30.09.19 year to 30.09.18 period ending

£ £ 30.09.17

£

Turnover 589,596 575,435 62,202
Cost of Sales (69,783) {1.037,166) {678,826)
Gross Loss (59,787) (461,731) (616,724)
Other Expenses (1,798,278) {1,144,017) (969,773)
LBIT (1,585,104) {1,605,748) (1,586,497)




Studio SR Limited t/as Les Girls Les Boys (In Administration}
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Source: Management/Statutory Accounts

It should be noted that the management accounts may include costs of sales
expenditure recorded as other expenses. In additional interest payable is included in
the management accounts under other expenses, however the statutory accounts
losses stated above before interest payable.

Summary Balance Sheet
Management Filed Accounts  Filed Accounts

Accounts for for year to for period to
year to 30.09.19 30.09.18 30.09.17
£ £ £
Intangible assets 23,963 101,902 112,312
Tangible assets 7,909 5,922 2,491
Fixed assets 31,872 107,824 114,803
Current Assets
stock 938,295 714,340 257,747
debtors 240,616 253,980 123,311
cash at bank 47,299 32,336 55,920
1,258,082 1,090,480 551,781
Liabilities
Trade creditors (574,684) (570,198} (688,912)
Other (3,134,960) {1,009,511) {1,132,996)
Bank (364,013) (294,470) (295,003)
Taxation & social
security (1,025) (8,442) (8,330)
Accruals & deferred
income (26,265) (11,889) (14,968)
Total Liabilities (4,100,947) (1,894,510) (2,140,209)
Net Liabilities (2,842 865) {804,030) (1,588,428)

Source: Management/Statutory Accounts

Management and Employees

24 As at 08 January 2020, the Company employed approximately 11 staff, as follows:

Finance & Office 3
Ecommerce & Merchandise 4
Production & Design 4

11

2.5 Statutory information on the Company, including details of the Directors, Company
Secretary, and Sharehclders is provided at Attachment B.



Studio SR Limited t/as Les Girls Les Boys {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

3.

Events leading to the Administration

3.1 Full details on the events leading up to the Administration are included in the SIP16
Pre-Pack Sale Disclosure included at Attachment B.

3.2 On 08 January 2020, Sean Bucknall and Elias Paourou of Quantuma LLP were
appointed Joint Administrators of the Company following the filing of a Notice of
Appointment of Administrators by the Directors of the Company.

3.3 The Joint Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions,
duties and powers by either one or both of them.

3.4 For creditors' general information, the EC Regulation on insalvency proceedings
applies in this case, and these proceedings are the main proceedings.

3.5 In compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation, creditors, employees,
shareholders, directors and any other stakeholder who is an individual {i.e. not a
corpeorate entity) in these insclvency proceedings is referred to the Privacy Notice in
respect of Insolvency Appointments, which c¢an be found at this link
www.quantuma.com/legal-notices/.

The Purpose of the Administration

4.1 The purpose of an Administration is set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3(1) of the Act.
In short, this provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions
with the cbjective of: :

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or

- achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to
be achieved if the company were wound up ({(without first being in
Administration), or

] realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

4.2 These objectives form a hierarchy. The rescue of a company is the priority. If this is
not possible, the Administrator seeks to achieve a better result for the creditors as a
whole. In the event that this cannot be achieved, then the Administrator is permitted
to realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors.

4.3 The Joint Administrators would comment that objective 1 was not achievable due to a
lack of working capital with ne further financing to facilitate on going trading. The Joint
Administrators did therefore not consider it possible to restructure the existing
business or propose a Company Voluntary Arrangement.

4.4 The second objective is normally achieved by means of a sale of the business and
assets as a going concern (or a more orderly sales process than in liquidation). The
Joint Administrators would comment that the Administration has enabied a sale of the
business and assets to be achieved and provided a moratorium against creditor action.

4.5 A detailed account of how the Joint Administrators have sought to achieve the
objective of the Administration is set out below.



Studio SR Limited t/as Les Girls Les Boys {In Administration}
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

5.

Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Joint Administrators’
Appointment

5.1

5.2

53

54

55

5.6

57

5.8

Immediately upon appointment the Joint Administrators undertook a review of the
Company's affairs with particular regard to its financial and resource reguirements.
This assessment was carried out in liaison with the remaining management of the
Company.

The sale of the Company’s business and assets

A pre-pack sale was undertaken and the information relating to this sale is attached
at Attachment B.

Sales to connected parties

With the exception of the sale disclosed at Attachment B, there have been no other
sales of any of the Company's assets to connected parties since the Joint
Administrators’ appointment.

Assets remaining to be realised

The Company factored its book debts, and as a result they are held as security by
Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance Limited (‘LBCF') and it is collecting the book debts.
As illustrated in the Estimated Outcome Statement at Attachment D, on the basis of
current information, it is estimated that there will be a surplus of £12,109 after LBCF's
debt has been discharged although this does not take into account any termination
fees or collection charges.

The financial controller has confirmed there are also uncharged debtors of £20,279 of
which they estimate £15,000 to be recoverable.

The Company provided a deposit of £8,800 in relation to a 3 month licence agreement
for the premises at Room 2.06, 2 Stephen Street, London W1T 1AN. In addition the
Company provided a deposit of £1,400 for a pop-up shop. The Joint Administrator are
seeking to recover these deposit subject to any set-off for unpaid sums due under the
licence/rental agreements.

The management accounts indicate the Company had a petty cash balance of £540
and credit balances of $55.03 and £796.96 held in PayPal accounts. The Joint
Administrators will seeking to recover these balances.

Post appointment strategy

Immediately following the appointment of the Joint Administrators on 8 January 2020,
Staff were briefed with regards to the Administration and informed that a sale of the
business and assets had been completed to AYA Design Group Limited (‘the
Purchaser’). As a result staff have had their employment transferred under TUPE to
The Purchaser.



Studio SR Limited t/as Les Girls Les Boys (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

5.9 The Joint Administrators’ staff are in the process of collating creditors’ claims and have
handled creditors’ queries as they have arisen which include telephone calls and
correspondence.

5.10 The Joint Administrators’ legal advisors advised in respect of all legal issues arising
on the sale of business and assets and have been assisting the Joint Administrators
with post appointment matters.

5.11 To advise on appropriate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation,
the Joint Administrators instructed Irwin Mitchell Solicitors, a firm of lawyers with the
appropriate expertise and experience in dealing with these types of Administrations.

5.12 All professional fees are based upon the parties’ recorded time costs incurred at their
standard charge out rates and will be reviewed by the Joint Administrators’ staff before
being approved for payment.

Investigation into the Company’s Affairs Prior to the Administration

5.13 The Joint Administrators are undertaking a review of the Company’s trading activities
in order to establish whether or not there are actions that may be taken for the benefit
of the Administration and consequently to enable a conduct report to be submitted in
respect of Company directors in office at the commencement of the Administration
and any who resigned in the three years prior to the Administration.

5.14 Should any creditor have any concerns about the way in which the Company's
business has been conducted or information on any potential recoveries for the estate,
they are invited to bring them to the attention of the Joint Administrators as scon as
they are able.

The Statement of Affairs and the Qutcome for Creditors

6.1 A Statement of Affairs as at 08 January 2020 has been submitted by the Directors of
the Company, There was an error in this statement but an amended version is
attached at Attachment C.

6.2 In accordance with the standard format of a Statement of Affairs, no provision has
been made in the Statement for the costs of the Administration (including agents, legal
and other professional fees).

6.3 The directors has estimated that, of outstanding financed book debts of £65,148 a
total of £60,000 will be recoverable. In addition, there are non-factored debtors of
£20,279 of which the directors believe that £15,000 will be recovered.

6.4 The Company's management accounts had recorded net book value for intangible
assets, including goodwill and trademarks, of £50,140. Under the terms of the SPA
the Purchaser has agreed to pay £200,000 for these assets.

6.5 The Company's management accounts also recorded computer and office equipment
with net book values totalling £7,460. Under the terms of the SPA the Purchaser has
agreed to pay £10,000 for these items.

6.6 Stock has been written down to £390,000 being the sum agreed under the SPA.



Studio SR Limited t/as Les Girls Les Boys {in Administration)
Statement of loint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986

6.7 A number of overseas suppliers required advance payments for stock orders prior to
production andf/or shipment with the management accounts have recording
prepayments totalling £169.632. This stock in transit or on order was is included in the
stock sold under the SPA dated 8 January 2020 and therefore the prepayments book
value has been written down to £nil.

6.8 Other debtors of £7.424 in relation to sales recorded in June 2019 from a pop-up shop
in the United States and a VAT charge of £55 have been written-off due to the age of
these balances.

6.9 The recovery of deposits paid in relation to property rentals and licence agreements
totalling £10,200 has been stated as uncertain as it is likely that there will be claims
far set-off in respect of any unpaid rent, dilapidations and other charges.

6.10 The Joint Administrators have not carried out any work of the nature of an audit on the
information.

Secured creditors
6.11 The Company's secured debt at the date of the appointment of the Joint

Administrators, and as set out in the Estimated Financial Statement, can be
summarised as follows:

£
Lioyds Bank Commercial Finance Limited 47,891
Lioyds Bank plc 270,622
TOTAL £312,774

The Company had an overdraft facility with Lloyds Bank plc was converted to a loan
of £300,000 in September 2018. In addition, the Company had credit card, sterling,
euro and dollar accounts with Lloyds Bank plc.

In addition, Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance Limited provided sterling, US dollar and
Euro invoice financing facilities under a receivables finance agreement with a net
sterling balance {after conversions of foreign account balances) of £47 891, after
adjusting the for a debtor receipt paid to the Company but not paid over to Lloyds
Bank Commercial Finance Limited as at the date of appointment.

6.12 The anticipated recovery to the secured creditor is shown on the Estimated Outcome
Statement at Attachment C.

Preferential claims

6.13 A claim for unpaid pension contributions is also anticipated. This has yet to be
quantified although initial estimates from the books and records indicate this to amount
to £3,196.

6.14 No other preferential claims are expected as all employees at the date of the
Administration have been transferred under TUPE to the Purchaser.

6.15 Section 176A of the Act requires Administrators to make a prescribed part of the
company's net property, which is the balance remaining after discharging the
preferential claims but before paying the floating charge-holder, available for the
satisfaction of unsecured debis.



Studio SR Limited t/as Les Girls Les Boys (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposalis

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

6.16 From the Statement at Attachment D, you will note that the net property is estimated

to be £290,962, which would resuit in an estimated prescribed part of £61,192. Please
note that the net property figures and associated costs can only be estimated at this
stage and therefore the value of the prescribed part is only an estimate and is subject
to change.

6.17 The Joint Administrators do not propose to make an application to court under Section

178A(5) of the Act to disapply the prescribed part provisions, because the Joint
Administrators intend to distribute the prescribed part in the event that the net property
exceeds £10,000.

6.18 As demonstrated in the Estimated Quicome Statement attached at Attachment D, on

the basis of the costs incurred to date and the estimated further costs to be incurred in
bringing the Administration to a conclusion, it is anticipated that there may be sufficient
funds to pay a dividend to preferentiat and ordinary unsecured creditors. Due to the
possible distribution to unsecured creditors, you are requested to submit claims to the
address on the front of this report. A Proof of Debt form is provided in the document to
which this forms an appendix.

6.19 Attached at Attachment D is the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

for the period from 8 January 2020 to 7 February 2020.

7. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

7.1

7.2

7.3

The Joint Administrators propose to be remunerated on the basis of the time properly
given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Administration, such time to be charged at the prevailing standard hourly charge out
rates used by Quantuma LLP at the time the work is performed (plus VAT); and on
the same basis for the Liquidation in the event that the Company exits into Creditors’
Voluntary Liguidation or Compulscry Liguidation and the Joint Administrators become
the Joint Liquidators.

The Joint Administrators will seek approval for the basis of their fees from the
unsecured creditors, unless a Creditors’ Committee is established.

Information to support the proposed basis of the Joint Administrators' fees, together
with the Statement of pre-Administration costs, is provided in the Joint Administrators’
Proposal, to which this Statement of Proposals forms an appendix.

8. Approval of the Statement of Proposals

8.

1 The Jeint Administrators are seeking creditors’ approval of the Statement of
Proposals, which are summarised in Section 9, by means of the process set out
in Rule 15.7 (Deemed Consent) of the Rules.

8.2 Attached to the Joint Administrators’ Proposal, to which this Statement of

Proposals forms an appendix, is a Notice Seeking Deemed Consent, which
describes how creditors may object to the acceptance of the Statement of
Proposals or to the other proposed decisions.

8.3 Creditors who meet a statutory threshold as set out in the Notice can require that

a physical meeting of creditors be convened. Such a request must be made to
the Joint Administrators within 5 business days of the date on which the
Statement of Proposals was delivered.



Studio SR Limited t/as Les Girls Les Boys (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

8.4 Unless the Joint Administrators receive the requisite number of objections to the
proposed decision to approve the Statement of Proposals or of requests to
convene a physical meeting as set out in the Notice, creditors will have deemed
to have consented to approve the Statement of Proposals.

9. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

9.1 The Statement of Proposals which creditors are invited to consider, is summarised
below.

9.2 in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, the Joint Administrators
formally propose to creditors that:

» the Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property
of the Company in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, in
particular that:

(i) They coliect the deferred sale consideration in relation to the sale of the
Company's business and assets;

(i) they investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company
may have against any person, firm or company, whether in contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company that supplies or has supplied goods or services {o
the Company; and

(iii) they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint
Administrators as they consider desirable or expedient at their discretion in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve
the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or
of any purpose incidental to these activities.

+ the Joint Administrators make distributions to any secured or preferential
creditors in accordance with Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Further,
they may make a distribution to unsecured creditors, having first sought the
court's permission in accordance with Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 of the
Act where necessary.

= the Joint Administrators end the Administration in one of the following ways,
appropriate to the circumstances of the case at the time:

(i} In the event that the Joint Administrators think that a distribution will be
made to unsecured creditors (and they have not sought the court's
permission, and are otherwise unable, to pay the distribution whilst the
Company is in Administration), they shall send to the registrar of companies
notice to move the Company from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation. In such circumstances, Sean Bucknall and Elias Paourou will
be appointed Joint Liquidators and will be authorised to act either jointly or
separately in undertaking their duties as Liquidator. Creditors may nominate
a different person or persons as the proposed liquidator or liquidators in
accordance with Paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule
3.80(6)(b) of the Rules, but they must make the nomination or nominations
at any time after they receive the Statement of Proposals, but before it is

10



Studio SR Limited t/as Les Girls Les Boys {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

approved. Information about the process of approval of the Statement of
Proposals is set out at Section 8; or

(i) alternatively, and should there be no likely funds to distribute to unsecured
creditors, the Joint Administrators may seek to place the Company into
Compulsory Liquidation in order to bring proceedings that only a Liquidator
may commence for the benefit of the estate. In such circumstances, Sean
Bucknall and Elias Paourcu may ask the court that they be appointed Joint
Liquidators, to act either jointly or separately in undertaking their duties as
Liquidator.

{iil however, in the unlikely event that there is no remaining property that might
permit a distribution to the Company’s creditors, they shall file a notice of
dissolution of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the
Act.

knall

Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Studio SR Limited t/as Les Girls Les Boys (in Administration) are managed by the
Joint Administratars, who act as agents of the Company and contract without personatl liability.

1t



ATTACHMENT A

DEFINITIONS

The Act
The Rules

The Statement of Proposals

The Joint Administrators

The Company
The Court

EBIT

SPA

RPO

HMRC

ROT

EOS

PP or Prescribed Part

QFCH
SIP

TUPE

The Insolvency Act 1988

The Insolvency Rules 1986 or the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules
2016 (whichever applied at the time of the event described)

The Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals prepared
pursuant to Paragraph 439(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act

Sean Bucknall and Elias Paourou

Studio SR Limited Les Girls Les Boys (in Administration)

High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales

Earnings before interest and tax

Sale & Purchase Agreement

The Redundancy Payments Office

HM Revenue & Customs

Retention of Title

Estimated Outcome Statement

The Prescribed Part of the Company's net property subject to Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations




ATTACHMENT B

Studio SR Limited t/as Les Girls Les Boys (IN ADMINISTRATION})

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name
Previous Name(s)

Trading Name(s)

Studio SR Limited
SRStudio @ 18 Limited

Les Girls Les Boys

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Administration

High Court of Justice Business and Property
Courts of England and Wales

008575 of 2018
08 January 2020

Sean Bucknall and

Elias Paourou

Quantuma LLP

3rd Floor, 37 Frederick Place, Brighton, Sussex,

BN1 4EA

c/o Quantuma LLP, 3rd Floor, 37 Frederick Place,
Brighton, Sussex, BN1 4EA

10128711
18 April 2016

The directors of Studio SR Limited of Unit 1.1
Lafone House, The Leather Market, 11/13 Weston
Street, London SE1 3ER

Serena Rees
David Jonathan Heyman

Serena Rees - 75,000 Crdinary ‘A’ Shares of
£0.01 each
David Heyman - 5,000 Ordinary ‘A’ Shares of
£0.01 each




Studio SR Limited Les Girls Les Boys {IN ADMINISTRATION)
PRE-PACK SALE DISCLOSURE

In accordance with SIP16, | provide details regarding the sale of the Company's business and assets
{"the Sale") and the events leading up to the Sale.

The Company's business and assets have been sold following a pre-packaged sale. The primary
function of an Administrator is to achieve one of the objectives set out in the Insolvency Act. In this case,
the statutory purpose pursued is to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than
would be iikely if the Company were wound up {without first being in Administration). This transaction
enables the statutory purpose to be achieved and in my view the outcome achieved was the best
available outcome for creditors as a2 whole in all the circumstances. | provide below an explanation and
justification of why a pre-packaged sale was undertaken.

The Roles of the Insolvency Practitioners

Prior to commencement of the Administration, Quantuma LLP (“the Firm") acted as advisors to the Board
of Directors in relation to the options for the Company. The Firm has not had a prior relationship with
the Company and its directors. However it should be noted that the Company’s directors opened
negotiations with Capital and Finance Xchange Limited ("CFX”") regarding potential re-financing options
for the Company, prior to our appointment. When this course of action was not successful, CFX was
instructed by Serena Rees personally in in respect of her personal financial affairs and assistance with
refinancing her personal assets with introductions to lenders who may be able to asst. This remains
ongoing.

CFX is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Firm and Simaon Benney is a partner of the Firm and a director
of CFX_ It was considered whether there could be a self-interest threat but the conclusion reached that
this was not the case. Simon Bonney has played no part in CFX’s prior discussions with the Company
nor has he been involved in relation to the pre-appointment or engeing advice given to the Director. At
all times prior to Administration, the Board of Directors remained responsible for and in control of the
Company's affairs.

During this time, the insolvency practitioners of Quantuma LLP took their own steps to prepare for their
potential appointment as Joint Administrators. At this point, there were clear advantages In locking to
sell the Company’s business and assets swiftly on appointment, as this strategy would significantly
reduce the ongoing costs of securing and maintaining the business and assets and it would avoid the
substantial risks that the value and continued viability of the business and assets would deteriorate due
to the commencement of a formal insolvency regime. Therefore, the insclvency practitioners, with the
assistance of professional and independent agents, considered the most effective method of securing
a sale representing the best outcome for creditors as a whole and negotiated with parties interested in
acquiring the business and assets of the Company to a point whereby a sale could be concluded shortly
after the Administration had commenced.

Immediately on their appointment, the Joint Administrators, as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company, took over from the Board the responsibilities of managing the affairs, business and property
of the Company. in the interests of the creditors as a whole and mindful of the need to achieve a
statutory purpose of an Administration, they concluded the Sale.

Insolvency practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional
work relating to an insolvency appointment. The Joint Administrators observed the Code in all their
activities both prior to and after their appointrment.

Initial Introductions

The Company’s director, Serena Rees, was initially referred to Quantuma LLP by Will Taylor of Will
Taylor Limited on 3 October 2019 via a teleconference call. A subseguent meeting was held on 7
November 2019 to advise on the options available for the Company, as it was deemed to be insclvent.
A formal engagement letter was issued to the Company on 22 November 2019.




Pre.appointment Matters
A signed engagement letter was received from the directers of the Company on 26 November 2019.

In addition to advising on the Company’s options, our advice covered marketing the business and also
involved negotiating and agreeing the contract to be completed foliowing the Joint Administrators’
appointment. No fees have been agreed in respect of my pre-appointment advice. The Joint
Administrators intend to seek to have these fees approved and paid from the insolvent estate in due
course.

The Company was incorporated on 18 April 2016 and traded from Room 2.06, 2 Stephen Street, London
W1T 1AN.

The fashion brand ‘LesGirlsLesBoys’ was subsequently launched in 2017 and the Company was
engaged in the design and delivery of premium branded “bed to street’ clothing range including
streetwear, swimwear, nightwear and underwear aimed at the mid / late teen “Generation Z" market,
being largely the post-millennial generation.

The business model comprised of a digital cwn channel ecommerce website alongside a wholesale
business with the Campany providing wholesale stock within the UK to Selfridges as well as being
available on various online fashion websites including ASOS, Net-a-Porter, Mr. Porter and Urban
Outfitters. The Company also provided wholesale stock to 42 countries including stores in Greece,
Russia, Denmark, France, and the USA.

The Director attributes the Company's insolvency to a slower than envisaged scaling up of the brand as
compared to early trading forecasts. Being a new arrival in a relatively niche market the Company
struggled to gain brand confidence with retailers and customers. Sale volumes therefore remained
relatively low combined with a high level of investment.

The Company granted the following security:

Type of security Name of charge-holder Date of creation of security
Debenture Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance Ltd 24 September 2019
Debenture Lioyds Bank plc 12 May 2017

By October 2019 it had become apparent that the Company required significant additional funding above
the levels currently available to it. Whilst the Company secured cash-flow funding from Lloyds Bank
Commercial Finance Limited by way of a confidential invoice discounting facility in late September 2019,
this was insufficient to support the day to day cash-flow requirements of the Company. In addition to
debt funding from Lloyds Bank by way of a term loan and overdraft and latterly invoice discounting, the
Company had been heavily financed by an investor group that invested a total of £1.4millicn in February
2018 in return for just under 16% of the shareholding. In addition, the director also converted her
£1million loan to the Company to shares in January 2018. The Company had further discussions with
the investor group in October 2018 to see if further investment could be secured, however, it transpired
that neither the bank, director, nor the Company's investors were in a position to advance the necessary
further funding to meet working capital requirements.

A six week critical cash-flow prepared by the Company revealed that there would be insufficient working
capifal availabie to aliow the Company to continue to trade in the medium term in order for a purchaser
to be found.

The Directors’ efforts to secure further finance with the Company's existing bank were unsuccessful.
On 18 November 2019 a meeting was convened with an alternative commercial lender to establish if
further funding could be arranged to support ongoing trading, however, funding could not be secured.
Curing the pre-appointment period the Director personally supported the business financially.

The options listed below were considered with the directors.




Continuing to trade outside insolvency

The Company had exhausted its availabie cash rescurces and its cash constraints were impacting on
its ability to continue trading.

The Company's key shareholders and bank confirmed that they were not able to provide the level of
additional funding necessary to support the Company to trade, and therefore this option was not viable.

Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”)

Although a CVA would have given the Company some immediate relief from creditor pressure, without
securing adequate additional funding, the directors were not confident that the Company would be
successful in trading through its difficulties.

Liquidation

The possibility of placing the Company into Liquidation was considered. However it was decided that
this was not the best course of action to take, as Liquidation would mean that all employees would be
made redundant leading to an increase in the level of creditors. There would also have been no
realisation for goodwill, issues with stock in transit and debtor realisations would have been greatly
affected.

Pre-packaged Administration Sale

There was insufficient working capital and no prospect of persuading new funding to allow medium-term
trading to continue in order that the business and assets could be exposed theroughly to the market.
The benefits of achieving a pre-packaged sale were the transfer of the employees and the absence of
a break in supply of goods and services, which would enable a value to be achieved for goodwill and
ensure a more effective debt collection process.

The Joint Administrators’ Options on Appointment

Immediately prior to appointment, the proposed Joint Administrators had considered whether the first
Administration purpose might be achieved by continuing to trade the business within Administration in
order that a proposal for a CVA might be put to creditors. However, it was considered that trading the
business during the Administration could not continue, as the Company had insufficient finance in order
to do so and it was not clear that the business would trade profitably. For these reasons also, the Joint
Administrators considered it would not be in the interests of creditors as a whole to continue to trade the
business in Administration in the short term with a view to exploring whether the existing offer for the
purchase of the business and assets could be improved upon.

The Company’s major creditors, Lloyds Bank pic and Lloyds Commercial Finance Limited were
contacted and the Company's circumstances and proposed strategy were explained. These creditors
did not raise objections to the proposed pre-pack strategy.

To my knowledge, the business and assets sold were not previously purchased from an insolvent
company.

Marketing of the Business and Assets

The directors were asked to provide information on any parties, of which they were aware, who would
be interested in purchasing the business and assets of the Company.

The directors were asked to advise of any marketing conducted by the Company prior to approaching
Quantuma LLP for advice and we were advised that none had been undertaken by the Company. We
were advised of no interested party apart from the director, Serena Rees.

National agents, Lambert Smith Hampton, were instructed to value and market the business and assets
of the Company for sale.

The Marketing Strategy

It was agreed with the agents that the marketing and media coverage would include marketing the
business by issuing a 'teaser’ seeking out an overview of the Company to the agents database of




contacts seeking business opportunities totalling some 2,806 parties, including purchasers of retail
businesses. In addition an advertisement was also placed on the business for sale section on the agents'
website as well as IP-Bid.com.

Marketing was undertaken for a period in excess of two weeks because of the limited cash flow the
Company had to enable it to continue trading. | was satisfied that this length of marketing achieved the
best available ocutcome for creditors as a whole in all the circumstances.

The reasons for the marketing and media strategy adopted were to attract enquiry from an investor or
interested party seeking to invest in this sector with a view to securing the best possible outcome for
creditors generally. The marketing exercise also sought to preserve brand image whilst allowing
business continuity in the short term.

The agents’ marketing led to 23 parties expressing an interest with 10 parties returning signed non-
disclosure agreements (NDAs). Upon receipt of a signed NDA access was provided to a data room
containing an information memorandum, Company financials, details of intellectual property, stock list
and payrolf data.

The only firm offer received was from the Director, Serena Rees on 6 December 2019 and included a
pericd of exclusivity to finalise a sale. During this period of exclusivity no other parties came forward
with expressions of interest nor were any previous expressions of interest pursued.

In our view the marketing strategy has achieved the best available outcome for creditors as a whole in
all the circumstances because it gave the opportunity to offer the business for sale on a going concermn
basis and as such the opportunity for a potentially better recovery for creditors than would be achieved
on a break up basis.

Valuation of the Assets

Roland Cramp of Lambert Smith Hampton was instructed on 18 November 2019 to value and market
the business for sale. Roland Cramp has a BSc (Hons) and is a Chartered Members of the Royal
Institute of Chartered Surveyors. Reland Cramp and Lambert Smith Hampton have confirmed their
independence and that they have adequate PIi.

Their initial desk-top valuation provided on 26 November 2018 resulted in the following asset values:

Details Going Concern (£) Forced Sale (£)
Seasonal Stock 320,000 75,000
Continuous Stock 115,000 25,000
Office Equipment 8,000 3,000
Total £ 443,000 £ 103,000

A going concern valuation reflects the estimated amount for which the assets could be sold as a whole
in their working place(s). The forced sale basis reflects a sale whereby the assets are removed from
the premises at the expense of the purchaser. The Joint Administrators considered the bases of the
valuations appropriate, as they were able to consider offers with the objective of selling the business
and assets as a going concern, but it was also necessary to understand what the assets might realise
in the event that sale negotiations deteriorated and a forced sale of the assets became a real possibility.

The sale price achieved for the business and assets compares favourably with the above valuation and
the net book values of the intangible assets as recorded in the Company's last filed accounts. An opinion
as to the value of the goodwill was not possible.

The Transaction
The purchaser and refated parties
A sale of the business and assets was completed on 8 January 2020 with Aya Design Grougp Limited.

Ms Serena Rees, who was a director and shareholder of the insclvent Company, is a director and sole
shareholder of Aya Design Group Limited.




Ms Serena Rees had given guarantees for amounts due from the insolvent Company to Lloyds Bank
Plc and Lioyds Bank Commercial Finance Limited, and to my knowledge these financiers are not
financing the new business.

The assets

The Sale included the assets listed below and was completed by means of a sale and purchase
agreement with no title guarantee.

The Business, Goodwill & Intellectual Property

The Business including the trading business of “Les Girls Les Boys” and its associated website, including
all clothing design rights, websites and e-commerce platforms.

The Goodwill included the exclusive rights of the purchaser to represent itself as carrying on the
business in succession to the insolvent Company and to use the name Studio SR insofar as rights are
vested in and capable of being transferred.

The Intellectual Property included any and al! intellectual property rights or any nature anywhere in the
world whether registered, registrable or otherwise, including all customer information, databases,
patterns, drawings, product names, design rights, trademarks or trade or business names (including
domain names and email address names), all websites and simitar rights, all patents and patent
applications, utility models, registered designs, database rights, copyrights, service marks, intellectual
property rights that subsist in computer software, computer programs, documents, information,
drawings, logos, instruction manuals, lists and procedures of customers, advertising literature etc.

This also included Data Assets consisting of electronic and paper records but only insofar as they can
be lawfully assigned without infringing on the rights of any third party.

The Stock

The Stock included all stock in trade, finished goods and raw materials, other than any items which have
been invoiced but not delivered to customers and any stock submit to retention of title.

The Equipment
The Equipment consisted of ten iMacs, an iPad, a HP desktop and a Lenovo Yoga Laptop.
The sale consideration

The sale consideration totalled £600,000 and requires £200,000 to be paid sixty days after the transfer
date, followed by eleven monthly payments of £33,333 with a final payment of £33,337 fourteen months
after the transfer date.

The sale consideration has been allocated to the following asset categeries:-

Asset Offer (£)

Goodwill & Intellectual Property (fixed charge) 200,000
The Stock (floating charge) 390,000
The Equipment (floating charge) 10,000
Total £ 600,000

The validity of the charges has yet to be verified, however the allocation above has been reached by
reference to the charge documents and in consultation with the agents.

All other assets were excluded from the Sale, including but not limited to the following:

Book and other debts

The Administrators’ Records
The VAT Records

Third Party Assets

LN




5. Assets subject to Retention of Title
6. Any cash in hand or at the bank

There were eleven employees, excluding the directors, who were transferred as part of the Sale.

The balance of the deferred consideration for the sale of the business and assets has been secured by
abtaining a personal guarantee from the purchaser's director, Serena Rees.

Further consideration

A further consideration payment of 5% of the total revenue before any deductions for costs of sales
and/cr expenses {excluding VAT) shall be payable to the Joint Administrators in the event that;

1. During the first twelve months from the transfer date (year cne), sales exceed £2million; and/or
2. During the following twelve months (year two) sales exceed £4.6million

Finally, in the event that the purchasing company sells any part of business and/or assets (excluding
the sale of stock during the normal course of business) or conducts a sale of shares within 18 months
of the Sale, the purchasing company will be liable to pay an additional amount, in ¢cash eqguating to 50%
of the consideration for the sale which exceeds £2million.

There were no options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions atfached to the contract of sale.
The Sate is not part of a wider transaction.

Connected Party Transactions

Pre-pack pool

The pre-pack pool is an independent body that has been formed 10 increase the transparency of the
pre-pack process in cases involving connected parties and to provide assurance for creditors that
independent business experts have reviewed proposed pre-pack sales to connected parties. Information
on the pre-pack pool may be found at https //'www prepackpool co.uk.

The Joint Administrators brought the pre-pack pool to the attention of the board of directors in their
engagement ietter and they separately wrote to the proposed connected party purchaser. The aim of
the pre-pack pool, the application process and its benefits were also discussed with the directors.

The pre-pack pcol has not been approached by the connected party.
Viability statement

The Joint Administrators requested a viability statement from the connected party, however this has not
been provided though we have been provided with disclosure in respect of Ms Serena Rees’ assets and
liabilities which supports the personal guarantee provided.

OTHER MATTERS
“A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees” effective from 6 April 2017 is availabie to download at

http.//www.quantuma.com/quide/creditors-guide-fees/. Should you require a paper copy, please send
your request in writing to the Joint Administrators. A copy will be provided at no cost.

Should you wish to know more about the insolvency process in general, | recommend that you visit
www.creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk.




ATTACHMENT C

Studio SR Limited Studio SR Limited {IN ADMINISTRATION)

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 08 JANUARY 2020 AND CREDITORS’
DETAILS



Rule 3.30

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
Name of Company Compary Number
Studio SR Limitad Trading As: Les Girls Les Boys 10128711
Inthe Court case number
High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts of England 008575

and Wales

Statement as to the affairs of

Studio SR Limited Trading As: Les Girls Les Boys
c/o Quantuma LLP

3rd Floor

37 Frederick Place

Brighton

BN1 4EA

on the 8 January 2020, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

{ believe the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and compiete statement of the affairs of
the above named company as at 8 January 2020 the date that the company entered administration.

Full Name (SQVW Yeos /Dy

LR

Dated L2220

Signed




Studio SR Limited Trading As: Les Girls Les Boys
Statement Of Affairs as at 8 January 2020

A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Estimated to

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Goodwill

Lloyds Bank plc

Deficiency c/d

Book Debts
Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance Limited

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:
Furniture & Equipment
Stock/WIP

Book Pebts

Cash at Bank

Rent Deposits
Pre-Payments

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature Date

Book Value Realise
£
50,140.00 200,000.00
_ (270,521.53
{70.521.53)
65,148.00 60,000.00
(47,890.83
12,109.17 12,109.17
7,640.00 10,000.00
868,899.00 390,000.00
20,279.40 15,000.00
1,378.00 1,378.00
10,200.00 Uncertain
273,948.00 NIL
428,488.17




Studio SR Limited Trading As: Les Girls Les Boys
Statement Of Affairs as at 8 January 2020

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) 428,488.17
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors:-
Pension Schemes 3,194 .41
3,194.41
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 425,293.76
Debts secured by floating charges pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NiL
425,293.76
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) 4.457.38
Based on floating charge assets of 8,914.76 o
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 420,836.38
Debts secured by floating charges post 14 September 2003
Deficiency b/d 70,521.53
70.,521.53
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges 350,314.85
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 4,457.38
Total assets availabie to unsecured creditors 354,772.23
Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 601,891.72
Directors(Count=1) 3,209,576.35
Banks/Institutions 048 .42
HM Revenue and Customs 25,956.37
3,838,372.86

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of £.C's post 14 September 2003)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors
Issued and called up capital

Estimated tota! deficiency/surplus as regards members

(3,483,600.63)

(3,483,600.63)

NIL

(3.483,600.63)

Signature Date




01'60 0202 Aienigad Li

60'5L0Z JOA 03 SdI

£6°0B8. ¥ JUNOWY ‘61 0Z/60/72 ‘UBAL) 91e(] 'aIndagaq S1assy |Iv UsAID Aundag

g jo ¢ abied

£8°068 LY 93€ 9L X0 'sluspioyxQ ‘Ainqueg ‘Agp |Ikjoosg LoN ‘Buiueg [BISWIWOY $31aA008Y paji S0UELIY [E19:0WW02) yueg spAo €010
£9°GaP'eE ATYLI (ON) 0166210 /1082 Pt 'IUUEADID 'S BIA ‘LOMNQUISI WAL I'1's "0 g ezuog 16N 200
0069 940 €M ‘uopueT ‘Aepp ajdiep Ob-6¢ WI0dISapA BE juowe"] L9190
£6° 125042 IUNoWY '/ L02/S0/Z) (UBAID ale( 2INuagaq (UsAID Aundes
£6°125'042 NVZ 1S8 101sig 1981g sun) "8snoH sueg ‘fupjueg [ER.AWWOY SEIBACISY 2|d yueg spAo] 0010
88°¢52°0L VYNIHD 'Odd Buellayz Buixeir ‘peoy Buabuo ‘sienbs wapoly ‘Z Buipiing 10/1 payr 00 Buipes] Aeampy Buperr 00ro
1oL MYYWNIQA 'L00L uabeuadon 'uneyuaqaey 001 L ‘S spebislsg Wy G010
8. PBE'G MBS IS Badyaolg 'anols) [azeH ‘peoy Jadded ‘asnop Anual oufau) 01D
86°0£1 ANVWHIS ‘Blaquayueld 69860 '/ ageASUBIUNA Hawo Aey g (&3l xajouu| €010
00028y NN NF3AA 'LUOpUOT 19845 Uojuay 6/ paywi] Aouaby Uelwog sy eyl zZo1n
91°892 dV6 3 'UopuoT 'peoy Spieysild 06-8¢ papwi Bunuug uoo| LOID
Z40 6Y¥H 'LOpUOT
00 LOL “Aajquuispn 'Aepn andwy) ‘asnoH POONUED 'Sl ¢ QIPNIS 100{4 PUOJAS SOHd OlPNIS sajdwes v| 001D
¥ bos SHY #AA "UOPUOT ‘PEOY UBIH YOMmsSIUD GOE-10€ s[oyaIN AsneH S0HD
L £06'FL YNIHO '‘Bueifayz ‘noyzny ‘pecy ceip Bueys Buen ywoN §Lg ‘Buiping z# 'J/L paywi o5 ‘dx3 g “dw xaj0q1A NOYZNH GOHD
S3(V18
AN T4 G3LINN ‘6H006 BrUISHED selsbuy s07 'L Wwawedy 'enusay wolbulleq +Z81) yaell punoy POHD
88 04 039 6571 ‘spaat ‘enusay ucidn gi i pajI seoinag bunse) |xa ] 19918 YBIH €OHOD
a0'008't Y30 YZOM 'UOpuoT "Lno) Aoaes L d77 SeT % IodIEH ZOHD
HSL
demm.mm 6Xd _wEoﬁm_)O P BNUAAY INH _wo_?_wm. >ocm>_0mc_ B JUSWIaDI0oNIS ch_._._mmmcms_ plei-Tg| SWwIOIsNo) g anuaAsyy WNH ACHD
gL'969 shadeje] saueen 1099
¥6'89C | SNOY ONQH [B41Ua7) peoy sussnp | o7 Buipes| uoz|ioH Usp|oo 009D
8RCLL'ZE WOHNLHOG ‘SB8ILWING §10-608Y 'Olug ‘01 8107 'BINSNpU| BD AY mxal W14 1040
vE'op ant 1AD ‘Ausaog gLt 089 Od pajiw N ssa1dxg Xopa4 0049
G9RI06 SpuepSUIaN 'USPJBOM 49 /PPE 'dL Ueeqpue|sppiy © A g uoyushy ap ulizebew Howuslg ag Loan
00 096 1X0 045 'uopAoi] [$€7 Pecy SqueISIppY 9i-gi ‘uopAsIS LON P T wINT (eErmieq G033
by BZP 102 ANVINM3D 'YoraGnsH '0pSE4-0 2 261918 ally HEWD adoing eulsio) 1002
FANS 1584 d¥ ) L1LOM '8lyspiojuaH ‘pIOBAN ‘PECY SUBQIY IS 09 | 9ed3 PalWIT $37IAI9S YN 99807 0009
00'2i8'L Y6 Z8d '19S18W0S '[0)slig 19aig puog ‘9SNOH PUOE MEN pajwi] pesdiybug o0dD
v ave HNL 88Ng ‘uolyBug 188118 uLor | 'wIWI IP1D WeydeN pawl SeRIAeg ssaudxg uesually 00VD
3 ssaippy QWEN Kay

sJojipaln Auedwon - g
sfog se si9 sa7 sy Buipeil pajyun ¥s olpmsg



0L.60 0202 Arenugod ||

60°G102 18/ 08 SdI

G 10 2 abed

00'¥eE’) PIMZIAA LOMD
ov'LL HAC L3S 'UOPUOT] TOBNS UOISIAA CL/LL IBEW JaLIBe SU | '9SNOH 3UoET | L Hun payiwi Jojfe L 1A oomD
028561 JO¢ ¥ZHA "AalsLi0g abBpaT squuoaung s|apow doisiid e papwr] juawabeuew HgA LOAD
L6'PEE'SL IIYONLYOd ‘SOPHER §/0-0G.F 'Jeuisnpul eny S SIS | snuUBjeA 0OAD
09°Lby AdE 89 X858 ‘US3IO PIOJPOOAA ‘IN0S dueT Bupoy 90 1esssy sy pajwi] 0IpnIG Wer el Y010
PE085'8¢ Hr¥ 2157 'spsaT 'Asjuom ‘peoy 1ol AojLops PajiLI] S2IIARS |e)aY anbio | £01D
LG'606'S Hr# 2157 'spaaT 'As|LOAA "PEOY J00W ABIHOAN poyw sonstBo anbuo | Z0l9
ZEEPE'G ANYINYAD ‘Ulsag 8201 'L 18N-YloiuIsH-sUIEYIEY Hawe) dnoug apaagey 2yl LOLD
65'6/0°7 NV L{AA 'UOpUOT 188115 uaydalg ¢ 18ans usydals pauwi ssiadoly dnoley 300 8y o010
0009 DNOX ONOH ‘NTM ‘Qd IN4S weys '18aiig niidy $Z1 '100(3 punais pajwi [eudiieulaill 4MS G0SD
LV LET VIRIAWY 40 S3ALVLS GALIND 'T8LG-028G4 X1 'Sexs] 'sefeQ 'g8.50¢ x0g Od QU] BNBWIWOY SdS 0SSO
S6'8EV'L 2V SHMS “UopuoT ‘PEOY Weysiad ¢ 'HNa) uoleduld L 1un pajr spuelg uidg €080
00'0F2'S) 180 sHMIN 'alyspaoipag ‘plauriD ‘Aepp Ausiaaiun ‘2uad UONEAOUL| PIRRUEID panw ABGiouuds 1 OS 03D
TYONLYOd
¢l Zch ‘BlEiBWB) ARF-0080Z (00sILRI4 0BG 3 BWIND) Z'ON ‘abesog N BSOQIRg ABJ] ep reossadiun 'satewiu) uns 10S2
L 60T 421 MNB OLAA ‘UCPUDT ‘1994 PISLSUBA G payur sasidiajls seay Bualag 0089
XX6
611G 18 'vojjog 'yuame 4 ‘PEOY (|IH BUOIS '9SNOH e [BACY ‘auual) juswebeue 1pas) pajwI dnoug e eAoy £0HO
AR TA ITYONLHOd 'S8RIBWING 910-008% '0BPIY ‘S0Z 'ON 'QUUNP 8P ¢ BNy solep g 0Jleqiy fAn=M]
16 L¥0'e AVP $03 'UOPUOT 193118 BUGIDIA UBND L 110013 Uiy pajwi sdons Bunayiep usinyey H0E0
00'§ZZ'L dAE 1BE 'IINYIoS '850| ||MUBH 61 payw buninsuo) BBeud 1ouoey 0040
24282'Gs 109 N193 ‘uopuo ‘uopbued ‘soeld A3 82-92 paywn Bupy Aliog P00
0L'€L6'8 IWONLHOC 'ebeig 7Ze-50/¢ 'SOMBZIPLOS ‘7 SBI|RASNY SED BNY v'S iseneld €0dD
V' 626'E VIIFIWY 40 STLVLS QILINN 'E000 L LN YOA MSN I100|4 UG 19948 I8 1583 L¢ 24 8N Md 20dD
0’18 J0E LA 'UOPUDT '19RNS SiBM 202 UWeal]| 0104 &/ PaJILLIT SOIPMS 3iM3ld L0dD
ag’lge'g ADg 237 Jojsa0i97 'Jeang uokejeH pajiwr] dnols jBuolhBuIaIl| B|j2IaYIuEY 00dd
L¥e6l'e SHZ YZO3 ‘Uopuo '1eans Jsydonsigg 62 SUOISUB MON LOND
00°0586' L1 497 ZIAA ‘uopuoT “ABM (U ‘pIaLISep 'sa0WO sBela syl | pajw) dnotS Jeerod-v-ieN 0OND
00 2r9 a0l LLA 'UCPUOT 1821S UBLIMBN Pir-0b '100]415] pauwr) juswsbeurp Y W2
00 051’8 Dd¥ XLN "uopucy Yiem Aaifeg | ‘eapQ 1207 8Y) pajiwr 09 @ 1eAbepy 00D
3 SSAppPY swey Kay

s10}ipaln Auedwon - g
shog s27 slID s sy Bulpes| pauun ys oipmg



01:50 0202 Arenuta || 60 5402 J9A TOS Sdi 5o sbeg

Guijiejo] sapug 6§

8Z'C0V056
SSelppy aleN Aoy

3
sionpaln Auedwon - g
sAog 507 slI9 87 8y Bulpel] peywiT ¥s 01pnig



0180 0202 Aienigeg 1L

0102 19A 108 Sl

| ;0 | sbey

@Em:?m

Bummol seuuz Aewplo &

nno'68
H3E 135 uopuo
054 100 0273 00 AlBup.Q WOISSRA €L/ L L e JOYIEaT BU| ‘aSnoH QUOJET LT WUN UOSUYOr-Io1AB | LoJEY I LOLH
H3¢ L3S wopuo
11 L0 478 00 Aeupl) ‘UOISAAA € L/L L 1B JBYIeaT 8y 'esnioH Iudje L IUN uosuyopr-1ojie | weg 0oLH
43¢ 138 'Y3¢ L3S "uopuo]
00 052 [2030] 00Q'SL 00 Kewpi UOISSAA €1/ L e JelleaT 2yl '9snoH SURT || HUN s89y PUIISS SW DOHA
Y3g 13§ ‘vopuoaT
an G 100 005 N0 KeuipiQ UOIS3M CL/L ) IBUEpN JSyleaT 8y 'BsnOH SutjeT |1 JUn 11§ 8100 T sewoy L Iw QOWH
HHE LA "uopuon
0962 100 2052 H Keupuo ‘UOISOMI ©}/1 1 BNE JoyieaT By ‘asnoH suole L hun Budor [esN (seyAIn ALBaar Iy 00rH
Y3 13S U3 LIS wopuoT
0005 g 700G W0 Aeuipic UOISAAA EL/L L BN JaYjeaT By "asnay suoje L U uewday prmed 1N QOHH
Y2E L ag uopUo
oom 100 00a ) 100 AeUIRIO ‘UOLSAAA EL/L L TONIB toyjea] Byl ‘asnoH sudje] L'l IuN ysiuing pineq N Z04H
Y4t L3S 'uopuol
0o oL o0 oot o0 AeuIpID 'UCISEAA T LLL TSNIBW JBYlERT DY) ‘BSNOH 2UGieT LU IUN uyor uoy g ag LO4H
¥3¢ 138 'Y3E LIS wopuo
00 62 106 pose 00 Rieupi UBISBAA £ 1L IBYIEW JOYIBDT YL 'ASNOH BUTIET | L LN JLE R Rl Iy 004H
dn palen aJeysiaed saueys enjep
oy €301 drl p3es 3G ON jpuuoN edfy SSaIppy aleN Kay

siapjoyaieys - J
shog $o7 sl §97 isy Buipeag pajwi] WS olpmis




Studio SR Limited t/a Les Girls Les Boys

Schedule of Secured Creditors and Special Creditor Groups

Secured Creditors

Value of
Amount of Date security (per
Secured creditor’s claim security Statement
name and address | (estimated) | Details of security was given of Affairs)
Lloyds Bank £47,891 All Assets 24 £47 891
Commercial Finance Debenture September
Limited, No. 1 containing a fixed 2019
Brookhill Way, and fioating charge
Banbury, Oxon OX16
3EL
Lloyds Bank plc, £270,522 Fixed and Floating 12 May £270,522
Recoveries Charge Debenture 2017
Commercial Banking,
Box RCB, BX1 1LT
Special Creditor Groups
Total
Number of amount of
creditors in claims
Creditor Group group (estimated)
Employees and former employees 1 3,209,578
Consumers claiming amounts paid in advance for the - -
supply of goods and services




ATTACHMENT D

Studio SR Limited Studio SR Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT




STUDIO SR LIMITED ('THE COMPANY") - IN ADMINISTRATION
ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT AS AT 7 FEBRUARY 2020

Realised / Paid to

Estimated Future

Estimated Final

Statement of Affairs date Recepts & Costs % Qutcome
£ £ £ . . z £
ASSETS %
Subject to a Fixed Charge .
Book Debis 60,000 - - 60.000 ﬁ 60.000
Secured Creditors - Lioyds Bank Commercial Finance Limited {47.891) - (47.891) (47.891)
Estimated surplus / {(deficit) as regards fixed charge holder 12,109 - 12,109 &3 12,109
e
Goodwill, Trademarks & Intangible Assets 200,000 - 200,000 200,000
Pre-Administration Fees (Quantuma LLP) - - (3.692 {3.692)
Pre-Administration Fees {Solicitors) - - (4,131 (41310
Pre-Administration Fees {Agents) - - {4,075 {4,075)
Secured Creditors - Lioyds Bank plc {270.522) - {270,522 (270.522)
Estimated surplus / (deficit) as regards fixed charge holder (70,522) - (82,419 {82,419}
Subject to a Floating Charge R
Computer & Office Equipment 10,000 - .10,000 - ¥ 10,000
Stocks 390,000 - 390,000 390,000
Other Debtors 15,000 - 15,000 15,000
Deposits Uncertain - Uncertain -
Cash at Bank and in Hand 1379 - 1,379 1,379
Antecedent Transactions - - - -
Floating Charge Funds in hand / estimated to be received 416,379 - 416,379 416,379
Costs of Realisations
Pre-Administration Fees (Quantuma LLP) - - (35,887) (35.887)
Pre-Administration Fees (Solicitors) - - (17,364) (17.364)
Pre-Administration Fees {Agents) - - {8.150) {8,450}
Joint Administrators' Fees - - (49,998) (49,998)
Joint Administrators' Disbursements - - (488} {488}
Joint Liquidators' Fees - R (15,014} (15,014}
Joint Liquidators Disbursments - - (432) {432)
Legal Fees {Post Appointment) - - (5.000} (5.000}
Accountancy Fees - - (2,000} (2.000)
Gross Bank Interest - - - -
Corporation Tax - - - -
VAT Reciaimable - - - -
Floating Charge Funds in hand / estimatad to be received 416,379 - 282,047 282,047
Surplus bfd from Fixed Charge Assets 12,109 -
LIABILITIES
Preforential Creditors
Pension Contributions (3.184) -
Net Property 425,294 -
Estimated availiable to unsecured creidiors via the Prescribed Part (88.059) -
Estimated balance available to Floating Charge Holder 337.235 -
Fixed Charge Deficit b/d {Lloyds Bark pic) (70.522) -
Surplus/(Shorffall) to Unsecured 266713 -
Prescribed Part Balance available to unsecured Creditors 88,059 -
Balance available for Unsecured Creditors 364,772 -
Unsgcured Creditors:
HM Revenue & Customs {25,956) -
Trade & Expense Creditors (601,892) -
Default Judgment Creditar - -
Other Financial Institutions (248) -
Director Loan Account Balance {3,209,576) - -
Estimated Surplus/{Deficiency} to Unsecured Creditors {3,483,801) - 290,962
b
Summary of Retumns to Creditors iﬁ
Estimated dividend 1o:
Fixed & Floating Charge Holders 100 pinthe £
Preferential Creditoss 100 pinthe £
Unsecured Creditors 4.96 pinthe £



ATTACHMENT E

Studio SR Limited Studio SR Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS ACCOUNT



Studio SR Limited Trading As: Les Girls Les Boys

(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Goodwill

Book Debts

Furniture & Equipment
Stock/WIP

Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Rent Deposits
Pre-Payments

PAYMENTS

Lloyds Bank plc

Lioyds Bank Commercial Finance Limited
Pension Schemes

Trade & Expense Creditors

Directors

Banks/Institutions

HM Revenue and Cusioms

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Page 1 of 1

Statement From 08/01/2020 From 08/01/2020

of affairs To 14/02/2020 To 14/02/2020
£ £ £
200,000.00 0.00 Q.00
60,000.00 0.00 0.00
10,000.00 0.00 0.00
200,000.00 0.00 0.00
15,000.00 0.00 0.00
1,379.00 0.00 0.00
Uncertain 0.00 0.00
NIL 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

{270,521.53) 0.00 0.00
(47,890.83) 0.00 0.00
(3,194.41) .00 0.00
(601,891.72) 0.00 0.00
(3,209,576.35) 0.00 0.00
(948.42) 0.0C 0.00
(25,856.37) 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

// Sean Bucknall

Joint Administrator

IPS SQL Ver. 5.04 14 February 2020 11:43



APPENDIX Il

Studio SR Limited t/as Les Girls Les Boys (In Administration)

BREAKDOWN OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS FOR QUANTUMA LLP




Z0:91 020z Aveniqad /0

81-£0-G| UCISIaA

1 jo | abed

00'0 pewel) 5904 12301
¥0°20¢ 00'628'0% 00251 ore 028 (119 2] 099 SINOH B304
96°00¢ 00'cZa'ee 08'9Z1 0Z'2 04’8 0E'+s 09'08 Jusuuioddy a1g
L8"00E 00'80p'0L 09'rs 00 ¢ 0z'L 0802 097zl saiIae Jusunwodde aid WOV 19U INOY .59
86°092 00°Z65'L [o]%:} 00 ¢ or L 00 ¥ 040 uoneuswnoag weuwuioddy  Waves9
8- Wi 051996 0982 000 oo 08¢ 06'81 gaaf0|0Wa/510128)Ip/SI0UPSI> Yim BLED]  INOYSSI
¥SLLE 00'€2Z6'P ) 06 it 000 00 £ 006 06 52 3[eS 91dIS - WOYPS9
00662 05'Z80'L 05°€e 000 000 052 001 A0IADY [@NIU] NOVESS
00'692 00'851 090 000 000 090 000 dyeg ese) Sdi . 259
§5'902 00°2b 1L 056 [erdd 000 08¢ 05’0 307 Buinss| ssoeyn B A0 ddy sid [eru) 159
$3'80% 00'909°L 02°§ 0Z'4 000 000 00’k Buiuue|g ¥ unupy
GE'R0E 00'009'L 0z's 0z 000 000 00’y UOHBLSILILPY [BIBUSS  +(L
(3) oy Heis poddng S[EUDIES8J0.d
ApnoH sbBeisay {3} 180 Bt 8in0Y [BJO | g SIUR)SISRY Aoluag Jayyn Jabeury JLIT ) ) UQ}ouUN HOAA JO UO|IBDIHISSE|D

JHd 8po) weloig
0202/10/80 ©1
PaUWIT YIS OIPMS - LGEG009

Aewwing 3s09 @ awl]l 6dIS pajieleq - Au3 swi]



APPENDIX Il

Studio SR Limited t/as Les Girls Les Boys (In Administration)

CHARGE-OUT RATES AND BASES OF DISBURSEMENTS (“QUANTUMA LLP’S
SUMMARY?)

© Rescurces for 1Ps LLP 2017



Qluantuma

Schedule of Current Charge Out Rates and Chargeable Disbursements
Staff Allocation & Support Staff

An objective and practical approach is taken 10 each case which includes active Partner involvement from the
outset. Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs
of the case. In accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9), set out below are the
current charge out rates per hour for the grades of staff employed within Quantuma LLP, exclusive of VAT.

Grade of Staff Rate from 1 May 2019
Corporate Finance Partner £525.00
Partner £345.00 - £520.00
Director £315.00 - £475.00
Senior Manager £2685.00 - £395.00
Manager £210.00 - £285.00
Assistant Manager £195.00 - £280.00
Senior Administrator £185.00 - £270.00
Administrator £160.00 —£185.00
Assistant Administrator £105.00
Case Accountant £135.00
Junior Administrator £105.00
Support Staff/iExecutive Assistant £100.00 - £135.00

Work undertaken is recorded in & minute units in an electronic time recording system. Time properly incurred on
cases is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies at the time the work is
done. There has been no allocation of any general or overhead costs.

Time spent on casework is recording directly to the relevant case and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded
at that time. The work is recorded under the foilowing categories:

Administration & Planning
Creditors

Investigations

Realisation of Assets
Trading

Cashiering

Closing Procedures

On occasion it may be necessary to change the rates applicable to the work undertaken and if this occurs during
the period of the assignment any material changes will be notified to creditors as part of the normal fee reporting
procedures. Rates are likely 10 be subject to periodic increase.

The time of support staff and executive assistants is not charged to a case except when the initial set up is being
performed or when a sizeable administrative task or appropriate ad hoc duty is being undertaken.

Details of historic charge out rates are provided at the end of this guide. Should any creditor wish to receive details
of the charge out rates in force prior to those shown, these can be provided upon request.

Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise by
carried out by the office holder or his staff will be provided in any report which incorporates a request for approval
of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged.




Qluantuma

Direct Expenses (Category 1 Disbursements)

Category 1 disbursements, as defined by SIP 9, are expenses which are directly referable both to the appointment
in question and a payment to an independent third party at cost and without uplift.

These expenses, which do not require the prior approval of creditors, include but are not limited to the following
examples:

Category 1 Disbursement Basis of Charge

Indemnity Bend At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the Insotvency Act
1986 for each appointment

Insurance of assets At cost in relation to asset coverage requirements
Travel All forms other than mileage at actual cost

Room Hire All external venues at actual cost

Record Listing, Storage & Retrieval At cost incurred

Postage At cost incurred

Virtual Meeting Platform {from 6/4/17) At cost incurred

Indirect Expenses (Category 2 Disbursements)

These are expenses that are directly referable to the appointment in question but which are not to an independent
third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be apportioned te the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis.

Specific approval for Category 2 Disbursements is required from creditors befere they can be paid.

The following indirect disbursements (Category 2 Disbursements, as defined by SIP 8) are charged to cases where
appropriate on the following basis:

Category 2 Dishursement Cost£

Photocopying, scanning and faxes (per side) 0.10
Company Search 10.00
Stationery {per Report/Letter per member/creditor) 0.50
Mileage incurred as a result of necessary travel as per HMIRC's approved rate (per mile) 0.45
Internal Meeting Room Hire (outside London) 85.00
Internal Meeting Room Hire (in London) 95.00
Electronic Anti-Money Laundering Identification Search (per search) (from 01/01/2018) 3.00




Quantuma

Category 2 disbursements may be subject to periodic increase and this schedule will be updated accordingly.
The schedule is available for creditors to review at http //www quantuma.com/quide/creditors-guide-fees/.
Details of histeric disbursement charges can be found at the end of this schedule.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors. The fee arrangement for each will
be disclosed in reports to creditors and these will be reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery or
relevant disbursements. The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but
not restricted to, their expertise in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their
geographic location.

VAT

With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements which are VAT
exampt, the office holders’ remuneration and disbursements invoiced to the insolvency estate will be subject to
VAT at the prevailing rate.

Creditors’ Rights

Information about Creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors' information micro-site published by the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about
how an office holder's fees may be approved for each case type and challenged are available in a series of guides
issued with SiP 9 and can be accessed at https://www.quantuma.com/quide/creditors-guide-fees/. Alternatively
hard copies of these documents may be requested free of charge from Quantuma LLP's registered office.




Qluantuma

Historic Charge Out Rates

Partner

Grade of Staff Rate from 1 April | Rates from Rates from 1 | Rates from
2018 9 October 2017 June 2016 1 April 2016
Corporate Finance £500.00 £500

Partner

£295.00 - £495.00

£295.00 - £485.00

£295.00 - £495.00

£295.00 - £475.00

Director

£250.00 - £450.00

£250.00 - £450.00

£250.00 - £450.00

£250.00 - £325.00

Senior Manager

£22500 - £375.00

£225.00 - £375.00

£22500 - £375.00

£22500 - £350.00

Manager

£200.00 - £280.00

£200.00 - £250.00

£200.00 - £250.00

£200.00 - £250.00

Assistant Manager

£185.00 - £265.00

£185.00 - £265.00

£185.00 - £265.00

£185.00 - £265.00

Senior Administrator

£175.00 - £255.00

£175.00 - £21500

£175.00 - £215.00

£175.00-£215.00

Administrator

£150.00 - £175.00

£150.00 - £175.00

£150.00 - £175.00

£150.00-£175.00

Assistant Administrator

£100.00

£100.00

£100.00

£100.00

Case Accountant

£125.00

£125.00

£125.00

£125.00

Junior Administrator

£75.00 - £100.00

£75.00 - £100.00

£75.00 - £100.00

£75.00 - £100.00

Support Staff/fExecutive

£95.00 - £125.00

£85.00 - £125.00

£95.00 - £125.00

£95.00 - £100.00

Assistant

Rates from 15 | Rates from 1 | Rates from Rates from
July 2015 April 2015 1 February | 5 January Ez':’fml:::';‘m;
2015 2015
Partner £295.00 ~| £295.00 - [ £295.00 - £29500 - | £295.00 -
£475.00 £475.00 £445.00 £425.00 £425.00
Director £250.00 - | £250.00 ~ | £250.00 - £325000 - | £250.00 -
£325.00 £325.00 £325.00 £325.00 £325.00
. £225 00 ~| £225.00 T £225.00 T £22500 - | £225.00 -
Senior Manager £350.00 £275.00 £275.00 £275.00 £275.00
£200.00 -~ £200.00 ~ | £200.00 T £20000 -
Manager £250.00 £250.00 £250.00 £250.00 £200.00
Assistant Manager | £185.00 £185.00 £185.00 £185.00 £185.00
Senior £175.00 “£175.00 - £175.00
Administrator £215.00 £215.00 £175.00 £175.00
. £150.00 -1 £150.00 - £150.00 T E15000 - | £150.00 -
Administrator £175.00 £175.00 £175.00 £175.00 £175.00
Assistant £100.00 £100.00 £100.00
Administrator £100.00 £100.00
Case Accountant £125.00 £125.00 £125.00 £125.00 £125.00
Junior £75.00 - | £75.00-£100.00 £7500 -
Administrator £100.00 £75.00-£100.00 | £155 g £75.00 - £100.00
Support £95.00 ~ | £95.00- £100.00 £0500 - .
StaffiExecutive £100.00 £95.00 - £100.00 | £100.00 £05.00 - £100.00
Assistant

‘Quantuma LLP. Reglstefed in E.ngland & Wales. Regtstered O!Ece 81 Station Road, Mariow, Budungharnshire SLT INS. Registration Number:
©C379411. VAT Number: 144 2175 34. Both prior to and during an appointment, our Insolvency Practitioners are bound by the Ingolvency Code
uf Ethics when camying gut ail professional work relating to an Insolvency appointment. A list of our Partniers and their’ respective licensing bodies

" is availabie from our website at https:/fwww quantuma.com/peopte/. Detafls of Quantuma LLP’s Privacy Nofices can be found at -
hitp:/Awww quantuma.convlegal-notices!, Partners and Staff act and advise without personat liability.




Qluantuma

Historic Disbursement Charging Rates

With effect from 6 April 2017, the following charges will no lenger be applied to existing or new cases.

Category 1 Disbursement

Basis of Charge

Stationery

Al cost incurred

Postage

At cost incurred (other than for reports to creditors scheduled below *)

Category 2 Disbursement Cost £

File Set Up (per file) 7.00
Postage per Report to Creditors and Members (per report) 050
Reports to Members and Creditors (published on line — per report per member/creditor) 0.25

*to ensure consistent charging of postage across our cases, all postage will be charged at the cost
incurred and therefore reports will not be subject to the Category 2 charge shown above.

With effect from 1 January 2018, the following charges will no longer be applied to existing or new

cases.
Category 2 Disbursement CostE
Box Storage (per box for life of case) 50.00
Electronic Anti-Money Laundering Identification Search (per case)(from 1/9/16) 12.00

With effect from 1 April 2018, the following charges will no longer be applied to existing or new cases.

Category 2 Disbursement

CostE

Mick Brunning — Collection & listing of books and records (per hour) 10.00

Quantuma LLP. Reglstered in England & Wales. Registerad Office: 81 Slatmn Road, Mariow, Budunghamshnre SL7 ‘JNS. Reglsuahon Number:
©OC379411. VAT Number: 144 2175 34, Both prior to and during an appointment, our insolvency Practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Cade
of Ethics whan camying out all professonaf work relating to an insolvency appointment. A list of our Partners and their raspective licensing bodies

is available from our website at h

s:ihwwnw.gquantuma., le/. Details of Quantuma LLP's Privacy Noticas can be found at

hitp.fwww.quantuma.comflegal-notices/. Pariners and Staff act and advise without personal liability.




APPENDIX IV

Studio SR Limited t/as Les Girls Les Boys (In Administration)

BREAKDOWN OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS FROM 08 JANUARY 2020
TO 13 FEBRUARY 2020



Gli1 0Z0Z Kienigad ¢

2L-£0-G1 UGISIap

z 4o 1 sbed

on'g PauNe(T) $32 [B)0)
00'082 [:r 411 401 96'CL 99 09'st 0z9L 09kt S.NoH |eyo)
TLERT 00°098°% oz’ o000 00§ og's or's SI9EEY JO uces|jeey
00661 059gi 0:0 000 0L 0 000 000 Jued je used iy
000LE o065 0.0 000 000 0040 0/ 0 [MPOOT  Z0p
69728 05'8E6'C oL 8 000 000 oLy 00G SSBUISNE JO BES 90V
00'sel 001 ¥ BE ono ome 000 o0 sI0Q8C  SOY
az'ele 00208 26 < . 00] 0s0 7% 0/0 S)95SY JO Udiesiieay  Q0v
6’08t 00'agL'} o9 oaL o's 60'0 [1a1] suonebpsany)
20601 00 S0l Qo oo'l coo ooo oo'o spoday v0ad LO0E
00'G6L 0S'EE0'L s 000 [+ 4] oca oo malnay 7dIS vodE
0056 056l oLo 000 cLo 0co 000 suonebnsaau| Qog
WElkZ SLvLL'L 99t Si'v 002 (1.3 OEe £10)1p.g
£6'60Z 06 7oL’ 0t 01 000 olL'g 0Z'zZ Q00 sigsedoig SJOENSIULLIPY BF BRd GL7
LCELT 001581 08 g o 06 € oo o 00'E 3INs0)2510 §1 dIS viE
62'902 6L 8651 G2 Sl 404 533 oo RJO)PSLT) O SUONBIYNON Juawivioddy Ul ZizZ
00'GBL 05'8% €0 oo 0e'0 0oa a0 SWIB(D 7 SHOda) JOUpaUD PAUINIAS L7
eE8lE 00 LEL 0g0 000 oF 0 oZo 000 SWIRIS GAH/OHWH Ui Buileag D202
eL4LL 06 B6E oEe me a2 coo aL'e S8WALIS LoIiUBd Y Buieeq vroz
00°0eZ 00 BEL 0so 0oo 00 [V 000 SLUeD SI0NP8.D PRINJBSLTY #0E
1A 44 00 668 cov 0t o ase 0zt 0zZ'0 1187/ #oliepuodsalos joppeld €07
an's6) 0S5 /6% 0§ e 000 8,24 0o 000 sioupald 10g
¥ 4111 oo'le oLe 0Lo o0 000 [ 1] Bupaiysen
[7R-15% ao'Le 00 00 oo 000 o0 Buueysed 009
0L LT 09'799°¢ 05tk oz'o 0%'s on'e o'y Bujuuitid ¢ wiWpy
£6'02Z 05 965 e 000 oLl 00l ji.ed1] manay / ABalels aseD 501
¥l 162 00 0802 o'l oZ'0 gozc ool 08'E UclelsIupY (Bi8ues) 0}
00661 00 68 [VR4] 000 azZa 00 o aco Buip4 /dn 195 ang f eseD Sdl €0
00'shL 00'6E 020 ooo 0o 1.1} (s3] Buipuog 7 souelrnsy|  LOL
90 /92 00 806 ok g 000 oFL o'l 00k Buill{ % SUOEINON [BIBUSS) 9 AICIMEIS [BIIU Y0OL
(3) a1y Les poddng 2[EUOISEAJ0NH
Aunoy afwsaay {3 wonawy $INCH |ejOL P sjuElS)REY J0jUas JHRO sabeuen lauyed UQIIIUN HJOAA JO UOHEDIISSR|D

150d :8poD 199(0.d
0Z0Z/Z0/E ) 01 DZ0Z/LO/B0 ‘WoJ
PIPWIT WS 0pNiS - L GES009

Alewuwing 1509 '@ awi| 6dIS pajielaq - Aiug awiy



S1iLL 0Z0Z Aenigad v)

8L-E0-G| UOISIAA Z 10 g obeg

0592 oL

00'LG ( g1/} Buidoocioug
0552 [ 8Os} Aisuoneig
junowy sapo9 sisjeuy ; uojiduasag juswesings|qg

“J88J9JU] UE SEY JEICBSE KUK SO WONY S SO SHTOU SIS SUY GINM LY ALEA 6 SO LT RIGPIOY IO F45 01 jqeded i pred spurouwe s

0202/20it} 101 0202/10/80 ‘WOl
180d :8po) jealolg
paW MG IPNIS - LGESO09

(apoo sishjeuy Ag padnoig) yuawasingsiq g Aobaje)
Alewwng 3509 % swi| 6dIS - Aug awiy



APPENDIX V

Studio SR LimitedLes Girls Les Boys {In Administration)

INFORMATION TO SUPPORT THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEE PROPOSAL

a) The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate

Please note that this estimate reflects the work undertaken and time anticipated to be incurred
for the full period of the Administration and thus it includes the time already incurred, details of
which are provided in Appendix IV,

review/checklist

General L Includes

Description . .- '

-Administration -

(including

.statutory
_reporting) - S

Statutdi'yladvertising Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements
S e Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements
Document - ‘| Filing of documents

mamtenance[ﬁ]e ' Periodic file reviews

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money laundering
and anti-bribery safeguards

Maintenance of statutory and case proegression task lists/diaries
Updating checklists

Bank account
administration

Preparing correspondence opening and closing accounts
Requesting bank statements

Bank account reconciliations

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book

Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS payments

Planning / review

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
Meetings with team members and independent advisers to consider
practical, technical and legal aspects of the case

storage

Books and records /

Dealing with records in storage
Sending case files to storage

Creditor reports

Disclosure following pre-pack sale of assets SIP 16 & 13

| Preparing proposal, six monthly progress reports, fee authority report
| to secured and preferential creditors {(where appropriate}, conversion
-| to CVL (where appropriate) and final report

Seeking extension via creditors (where appropriate)

Reporting to secured creditor appointor

Proposing further fee approval (where the fees estimate is not for the
administration of the case to conclusion)

Crgditqrs' dec'isiqns‘

Preparation of decision notices, proxies/voting forms

Collate and examine proofs and proxies/votes to establish decisions
Consider objections received and requests for physical meeting or
other decision procedure

(For virtual meeting) Preparation of meeting file, including agenda,
certificate of postage, attendance register, list of creditors, reports to
creditors, advertisement of meeting and draft minutes of meeting.
Responding to queries and questions following decisions

Issuing notice of result of decision process

Investigations

SIP 2 Review

Collection, and making an inventory, of company books and records
Correspondence to request information on the company’s dealings,
making further enquiries of third parties

Reviewing questionnaires submitted by creditors and directors




General
Description

includes

Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company

Reviewing company’s books and records

Preparation of deficiency statement

Review of specific iransactions and liaising with directors regarding
certain transactions

| Liaising with the committee/creditors or major creditors about further

action to be taken

Statutory reporting
on conductof
director(s) "

| Preparing statutory investigation reports

Liaising with the Insolvency Service

Submission of report to the Insolvency Service

Preparation and submission of supplementary report (if required)
Assisting the Insolvency Service with ifs investigations

Examinations :

Preparing brief to solicitor
Liaising with solicitor(s) regarding examinations

Attendance at examination

Reviewing examination transcripts
Liaising with solicitor(s) regarding outcome of examinations and
further actions available

Litigation/ .

Strategy meeting regarding litigation
Recoveries - Seeking funding from creditors
a ) Reviewing terms of solicitors’ conditional fee agreements
Preparing brief to solicitors/Counsel
1 Liaising with solicitors regarding recovery actions
1 Dealing with ATE insurers
.1 Attending to negotiations
‘ : 1 Attending to settlement matters
Realisation - of
Assets © B

Sale of Business as
a Gomg Co{n{oem

Liaising with agents

Liaising with secured creditors and seeking releases

Exchanges with solicitors to agree sale and purchase agreement
Pursuing deferred sale consideration

Plant and .| Pursuing deferred sale consideration
machinery; office | -
furniture and ]
equipment -
Freeholdli_easehoid Recovery of Deposit

" Property 7\

. Debtors and " 1 Collecting supporting documentation
retent:ons Correspondence with debtors

] Reviewing and assessing debtors' ledgers

Receiving updates from factoring companies and liaising
reassignment of ledger

Dealing with disputes, including communicating with directors/former
staff

Stockand workin
progress (“WIP")

Pursuing deferred sale consideration

Other assets: -
motor vehicles,
intangibles,
intellectual property,
VAT/corporation tax
refunds,

Insurance claims

Collecting sales consideration
Examining company records to support tax refunds
Exchanges with government departments




#or's intention o clain
orm 10 creditor

ftors inviting

preparation £ cor
submission t POD
eceipt© oD
Ad;udicatmg pOD
equest further information from c\aimants regard'mg POD
ondence 10 claimant advising outcome of

ed creditors‘ claims

Distripution :
procedures,

uncing geciaration

a distﬂbut‘ton
ing payment of

e io creditors enclost

. submiting information on
ying over o

1 distriputiof
i [ x reference from Hw
mployee distribution® and pa

d dividends
| not incuf any

No fees e ima s been provide
costs unies mmittee ig elect®
o

d since this wit



b) The Joint Administrators’ Expenses Estimate

Below is the expenses estimate in respect of category 1 direct expenses and category 2
expenses, which will have an element of shared or allocated costs.

Please note that this estimate reflects the expenses anticipated to be incurred for the full period
of the Administration and thus it includes expenses aiready incurred, details of which are

provided elsewhere in this document.

- Py . : Estimate

Expenses Category 1 Bank oftotal
Legal costs Irwin Mitchell Solicitors has been instructed to provide
advice in respect of validity of security, sale of the business, Time-costs £5,000
potential rights of action
Accounting fees to include corporation tax returns, dealing with
any profit on sale of assets, providing advice and calculating any Time-costs £2,000
termination loss claim, and any VAT advice required
Advertising £91.00
Bonding £135.00
Postage £98.72
Total £7,324.72

) : - Estimate
Expenses Lfajegory 2 Basis of total
Stationery One off 9°5t of £0.50 £51.00

per creditor per report

Photocopying 10p per sheet £100.00
Anti Money Laundering ldentification Search One off cost per case £12.00
Total £163.00

Please note that this estimate has been provided on the assumptions given in Section 6. In the
event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional expenses in
performing their duties, they will provide further details in their progress reports, but there is no
statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted estimate.

c) The Joint Liquidators’ Fees Estimate

Whilst it is anticipated that the Company will move from Administration to CVL in order o pay
a dividend to creditors, the timing of that move is currently unknown and therefore it is not
known what work will remain to be carried out by the Joint Liquidators once the Administration
is terminated. Despite these uncertainties, to ensure that the Joint Liquidators can act
immediately to administer the winding up without needing to incur additional costs in reverting
to creditors with information on their estimates, set out below is the Joint Liquidators' Fees
Estimate.

The Joint Administraters de not anticipate that it will be necessary to seek approval for fees in
excess of this estimate. However, should additional work be necessary beyond what is
contemplated, further approval may be sought from creditors.




d) The Joint Liquidators’ Expenses Estimate
Below is the estimate of expenses that will be incurred by the Joint Liquidators once the
Company has moved from Administration to CVL.

- Estimate of

Expenses Category 1 Basis total
Advertising £182.00
Postage £98.72
Total £280.72

. : _ o Estimate
Expense§ Category 2 ‘ I_?,_aslfg} . oftotal -
Stationery £0.50 per report £51.00
Photocopying {cther than to creditors) 10p per sheet £100.00
Total £151.00




8£:4 1 0202 Alenigad b1 20°S 137 10S Sdl v 40 | abed

00°€99'L 167082 0z'L sucpebsanu|
00'89. 88°6CC or'e suoday vaao
suonebisaau)
05'6HE'L 00°G61L 069 SWIe}D SI0)P3ID PaINJasU
00°168°L Lezle og'9 2Insoosiq 91 dIS
05°656 2£'65¢ 0L'¢ SWwig|d / sHodal Jo}paId paIndas
00’561 00'G61L 0oL 9L jo uonuaiey
06'8ElL 00'G6 L 0.0 jeaciddy pawaag/Buiasiy |eniu) jo Loday €6 Bled
0G'28E'e LZ'Lee 0s'vL sjesodold SIOIBASIUILIPY G4 BlEH
05 21E'L GG'6EC 05'S SI0)Ipain 0} suoe3ljiloN Juawiuloddy eniu|
05'08¢’L 99'22¢ 029 Hodal jeul
00'¢et Po€e 0Z'2 sallaLdg LoIsuad yim Buieaq
06'50F Zrele 0671 SWwejs OdH/OHWH Uiim Bulleaq
0G'6bC z28'9zZ¢ oLl sBunasuwi sioupaln
00v¥Z'L gegle 0L'G SJOUPBID
006292 000%¢ 0504 12D / 82UBPUOUSBII0T JOYHPRID
006622 LE 182 056 podaJ ssaubold / [enuuy
slojpaln
00'582 €26l 0g’L $8INP820.d Buisc|D
sainpasoid BuisolD
00'58¢'e LA 0s'Le Bunsiysen
Buuaysen
0S5y 64022 06'L suIN}al pue sJ9jewW |99 1WA
06°29¢ 00'SLL 0G'L Buii4 /dn 18s 8ji4 / 98B SdI
0s'vel 9a' /21 0.0 Buipuog ; soueinsut
08'600'L 28°46¢ 06'¢ Buiitd ¢ sucieaynoN [eseUR9 9 Aloiniels el
00'6Z¥'e [AR} 14 oocl uojessIulLpY |essusn
00'099'¢ L¥'2se 08'¥L maIny / Absless ese)
062002 Ga'80¢ 0¢'9 Buuue|d @ uolensIUIWPY

Buiuueid g uwpy
uoIJaUN YJOAA JO UOIJRIYISSE|D

3 3 3 3 sy SInoH
sasuadxgy SJUBWasINGSI( 3sonewi|  AunoH Bay [ejoL
Kewwng
1202110110 04

(uonensiuwpy uj) skog sa sp1D s :sy Buipel | paywi] ¥S OIPNIS
1o} sasuadx3 pue sa84 JO 9Jewilsy




BEILL 0207 Arenigad pi

20'G 1A DS Sdt ¥ jo z abed

(4R T4

Qo’'L6 Buisiueapy Aloinels
0o'gel puog oyads
zL'86 afiejsog
00°000°G s1500 [eba
00°000'2 $89} SIUBJUNODOY

sluawasingsiqg | fobajen

‘ajewysa sy} Jo pouad ay; Buunp pred aq [im Jeyy sjuswasingsip pajewlisa Jo sjiejaq

ZLEIP'LS sesusdxg pue $834 (€J0]
000 (g aloN aag) abejusdiad Ag sjessy
000 sasuadx] [g1o]
eLGLY'L SIUBWBSINGSI(] [BJOL
00'966'6¥ alul| ajqeableyn salewnsy

"B1eLUNSa S|Ul Jo pouad au Buunp painoul 'ag o] Ajay|| aJe Jo ‘aq [IMm S1apISUGD d| au) sasuadxa au3 jo siejeq ()

000 ZLGiP' L 00'866'6F ¥10¥C 02802 Sfejo ),
000 o
(,) sasuadx3y
TLGb L
00°LS1 sjualWasingsiq z Aobalen
gL vee'l suswasingsiq | Alobayen
sjuawasingsiq
008666y  ¥LOFT 0zgoe
00'G.6'2 £4'90¢ 0092 ssauisng Jo 9jeg
0g'L68'L 26162 089 sjassy JO uoljes|eay
oo'Lee £9'62Z 09’1 fuadold pjoyasear / ployas:
052r8°T 95012 0sel 81019aQ
00°G6L 00’661 0oL wueg je ysep
sjassy JO Uonesiesy
05°2ZLe'L 0s°zle 00'6 Malney Z dis

(uonensiuiwpy u|) skog sa sjI9 s :sy Buipel| pajwi ¥S olpnig

10} sasuadxg pue saa4 JO 9JewWl)s]



8111 0Z0Z Atenigad ¥ ¢0'G 1BA DS Sdl v 4o € abed

siseq afiejuadiad e uoc sUDjeSEaY Jassy PanEay UOIRIBS 3y} U pasiwua)l aie abejusalad Aq s19ssy au} ‘a|qesidde alayps ‘g

1A 10 BAISNIOXS || B1e $OJBWINSS SA0GE ay) G

papeadxe

aq o} Ayl S! 9jewnss 99; SA0CE By} |BY) S)EJIPUI 8SED BU} JO SSOUBISWNIND SU) jI SICHPSID JO S3JHWILIOD %, ?1sio)pals ay) wol) 1yBnos ag (im [eacidde Jayung ¢
8]e)Jsa ayl Jo UoleNSILIWPE ay) Jo 1800 B se papiebal ale Aay) se sesuadxa

syl jo swewded ayy oy paiinbal s |eacidde soud oN "Bl SIY) je B|GBIEAE UOIBULIOII 8Y) UO paseq a|qissod se ajeinade se a.e sasusdxg Joj pepiaosd sainBiy ey ¢
93] 8yl Se JauurwW awes ay) Ui [eacidde alinbas AsL}

Aued payy wapusdapul ue 0y jou ale Aau) se ing abes|iy ‘Aisuone)s g Bunuiud ‘abesod ‘Ba wswiuiodde sy} 0] ajqeis)al A108lIp 81805 aJe sjuawasIngsiq Z Aobsien 'z
sasuadxa |anel) ‘sbeiols ‘any wool ‘Buisiyaspe be

soned pay) uspuadapul o) sjuawied ale Aauy) se jeacsdde Joud Jnoypm ajgeded ale sjuswasingsiq) | Aobaes |

:S910N
g0l
00'LG Alsuoneig
00001 BuiAdodoioud
sjuswasinqgsig z lofajen

(uonensjulwpy uj) shog sa7 sjs19 s97 :sy Buipes | pajiwr ¥§ opnyg
Joj sasuadx3 pue saa4 Jo ajewnsy



811 0202 Meniqad #|

00'866'6¥

00LLe'EL
0SEPe'y
00'608°LL
00'98¢
00'GBE'E
0G5'¥06°01L
$§)S0J0 jejol

oo

S350 [BjoL

oo'sy
096l
02'9.
0g’L

0s'Le
00'Lv

SINOH |ejoL

SINOK |e10 ]

(uonensiuiwpy up) skog sa7 slA1D so7 :sy Buipes| paywi ¥S o1png

20'G JAA DS Sdl

s)assy JO Uonesieay
suonebnsanul
SI0)paID
sainpadold Buisoln
Buusiysen

Buiuueld @ ulwpy
Kobajen

foBajen

¥ 40 ¢ 9bed

(L2 LA

s1a)ep di09dg 0} pajur Jou awi)

IejoL

sJalely o110ads 03 payulT awil

Jauaq [ejuajod ay) jo pue paanbal aw a4y} Jo E)8p aIow 8pirosd 0] JSpIo Ui SaNSs
[ENRIAIPU) 0} oUBIajal Aq palodal S1 ainjeu xaldLIoD 210l & JO §1 U2IUM 8BNS al) Ul papn)aul Jom Jo sisAjeue Jayung

1oy sasuadx3 pue s JO sjeWI}ST

SIael o1j108ds O paxur] SWIrL



000¢ee 000zz'e 00wl WIL0L

‘SUINJ3) pue s1ajeW xe ] uoleiodion B IYA

"SYIUOW § '§ SUWIOLU € Yuoll | 18 smalasl 3|y bupes|dwod g Absjens ase]

"ased ay) 0) Bunejas sjews pue aauapuodsallod aunael | M Bujeaq - UoNEJISIUILIPY [BIBUSD

"G di Lo S|IBjlap asea Jiuopale pue sajy ased Jlucnoeie dn bupas

"$PJ0Ja] pUB $100q § Auediiod 8y} BuINPaYS ' buUBALISY

“puog Ajeuad ayoads e BuiLielgo

Jualjuiodde Jo uoiedLROU JaU0 ypm Buljeap pue uoieiuawnoop ay} bulledaid pun4 uoRd30Jd UDISUB BU} © DMWH

‘asnoH sawedwon 0] suoneayou Aoniels Buneuepun ‘uawuiodde ayy Buisiuaapy "6a BullH g SLONRIYION (Bleuas) pue AOKIEIS |Bliu|
Buile|d ® UOHBASILIWDY

(AH73) Niom (3) {SIH) Jdom uayeuspun aq o} J40p el jo uond)uassg
8U) eyeUApUN 0] 81  YIOM BU} BYEHSPUN By} SYeHSpun o) uaye)
e aBieya papuag 0] $1502 auwl|} ay} 80 0} awl} pajewsy

10 aniea palewsy

| 810N - ONINNYId '? NOILYULSININGY

"aseasou) sipolied o) J08lgns aq (|t pue AleWSa aUy Ul PUIIND Y1om Jo KoBajes yoea 1oy pasn ag |m sAoqe pajonb sajel ay) 1By 310U 35E3|d

csl JoBeuey upISISSY

¢oz laBeuey Jolusg

0I¢ lauyeyg ‘8l 9SED 8Y) U0 pasn ag (|Im Jew) sales Jno abreyo Apnoy ay |
3

‘18anbal syl y)m SI0)PaID 0] papIA0IC 3 (M MOJRQ PAIELISS LRaQ SABY jBU) Sa9) ay} 1suieBe paunaul saaj ayj Jo ucheuE|dXa PUB BUIIN0 INy v
'98) 8Y) 9SEAJIUI O} UOHN|OSES B %895 ||Im ASY) ‘BsED Byl JO I¥ajun3 sy Ul ajeudoidde )| JapISU0D B38P|0Y 3310 BUY) AIBLM PUE PapaadXe g BIELLIISS 93) Bu) PInoys ‘'os op o] [eacsdde BLILIEIAO 18Iy INOUIM B1BWINSS SIYL JO
$980X8 Ul UOIIBISUNLUS) MEIP JOUUEBD SIAPICY S01J0 U] OUIS 19ASMOH 3)BLWIISE BY] PA3IX8 [{IM askD auy) jo )| au} BuLnp $93} |e10) 8y} Byl pajediviue Jou AQUaiIng ) ]I PUB SSBA 8U) JO 3j| 3y} SISA0D JJBLWIISA 39) Sy

"8889 8y} J0 uonessiuwpe ay) fuunp
asue Aew jey) sanjnoup Jo sanixajdwod umauyun AJuaund Aue JUNCIOE OJUl 48] JOU S80D B|BLWNSA By} 'INSal B 8y 'SBSED JBjWIS Ul Jap|oy 8o se Bunoe jo asuausdxa pue aBpaimouy Nay) pue ased ay) jo ebpapmouy
2RI SJap|oy S0 aUl uo paseq S| )1 ‘Aqissod se 91RMOoR Se DjeLINSD SIY) 8YeW 0) UdYE} udaq 3ary sdeys aqissad || 1SpyM "BseD eyl Ul abels Apea UR B SI0)Ipaid O] papiAcid LSBT SBY BJBLINSS Sy 18ION

‘uoljeJjsiulLIpe 53582 a4} Jo polad siu) 1o} 214 INo aB1BYa Apnoy papualq B |8 BALLIE 0} SIN0L jO JSGUINU PAIBWISS ay] Aq (10}
pajewisa Jeyl papiap uay) aney om ‘wieby ‘pouad uonepmby ayl Buunp ases ay) Lo yJom AIRSSA09U Ay} SYELBPUN 0] SISOD BLUI PBJELLNSS |Bj0) 8U} S! ¥JoM Jo sauobales Jualayip ay) Jo) SBJBLWIISa Ay} [|E JO WnS 8y

“wom jo AioBajen Jey) so) ajel Ino abieys Aunoy papualg e j2 sAILIR 0] SINOY JO JAGUINU PAIELINSS ay) A [B10} PAJELLNSS JBY) PADIAID USY] SABY SAA 9S8 BY) UO yiom j0 Aobaje
JBUJ O} B|QRINGUIE SISO BlUN |RJ0) PAJeWNSa Yy} Je aawe o] A10Ba1eD Jeu] Ul yiom axepapun s pajedionue i) 1Byl YEIS JO Jaquaw Uoea oy aie) 1no ableys siqesdde ay) Aq paydinw uaeq sey yiom jo AoBajen
yoes ul ypom sy} Buyeyapun Jusds eq ||im 1BUL SUINL PAIBLINSS BU) JUSINDOP SIU U] “YJoM 4o sauoBajen Jualayip ojul pask|BUE $1 JUDUS SuM 3y} PUB USYELSPUN IoM au} LiR|dxa o) papiossl §1 SABLEN “SHUN ajnull
g ul wads awy Buipicoas "wiopad Aay) JBU) HIOM SY] pUB LBIS Jo Jaqualy e Jo aoualadxa pue s|ys ay) o} ajendoidde sajel Ino sBieys asn ap "SIseq 1SOD Bl B U0 pajeIauNLUs) 8q o) BUIYS8s ale S1ap|oy 80140 By)

QOM3d NOLLVAINDIT ONIMIA0D JLVINILSE 334

SA0H §31 §7HIOD 37 Sv/1 G3LIKN ¥S 0lANLS



000gZ 0009L'e oozL IYLOL
LoNeiapisuen a[eg paliaag Jo UoNIs|o] - Ssauisng 4o Bjes

uonessiutupy Bulnp pe1os| oo jou sasUe(eq J0jqap bululewas AUR J0 UCID8||03 - 5Je1930

(4H73} Hiom (3) (stH) yom uayjeuapun aq o} J40AA 8Y) jJo uonduasag

8yl eyepapun 0} 81k HJOM By} BYeUSpUN
wo afiieys pepus|g 0] §}809 awy] 8y}
10 anjeA pojewnsa

8y} ayeuspun 0] uaye)
8q 0} oW} pajewnsT

ooocz 00'6LG ase

¥ 810N - S13SSY J0 NOILYSIIVIY

VLEOL

SUOIOBSURI | Juapaoajuy Buinsing B Bunebiisaau|

‘013 'S10}101|0S 'S|UBINOI%R YLUEBQ aU} SE 4ons ‘saiued pay jueas)al
wolp uonewsoju Buuiejgo pue Bumaas Aq salaaooal 1asse [eruajod BuiApjuapl o) maia g yim uolebiseaur feim ue Bulanpuo?) - maAsy g dIS

suoljebisanuy|

{81H) Wiom
81j) ajeuapun o} uaye}
84 0} awy psjewps3y

(1H73) uom 3
8y} ayelapun o] &)ed  HJOM By} 8}euBpUN
jho abueys pepualg 0} s3502 ALY} 8Y)
10 8NjBA palewnsy

usyepapun eq o} Yo a4} Jo uonduasaq

£ 910N - SNOILLYOILSIANI

00°0€E2 00°'0b¥'9 0082 Iviol
s.01paJd 0} uoljeayou jusuiiodde [eyiurjno Buipuss @ uonejuawndop By bunedald - S10upaID 0] UOHEIYION Juawiuioddy jenu|

suoday ssaibold/enuuy

sWIE Ody/DdNH Yim Buleag

swied jo poddns ur uoeuuojul leuomppe bunsanbai g swiep Guneaipnipe - swieE s0)paid Bunesipnipe pue Guimanay

alendeidde alaym BuisiuaApe pue sIClpaIo 0] pUapIAIp PapuUalll 16 a3ijou & BLINSSI - PUSPIAIQ papualU) o 810N

‘adflou uoljeledap ay) buinssi v s10)1paio o] puspialp g burfed Bulgenoien - spuapiag Jo Juawiey

suodey |euly

SSWBLOS UDISUdg yim Buileaq

"sUONRSIaAU0D auoYdala) pue sjiews ‘aovapuodsanoa Joupald yim Buieag

S10)paI2 0] uonedynou Juawiuiodde [equl yus Bueap pue uonewswnoop ayl Buedald

$10JIpau))

{1H73) oM (3) (84H) yiom uayepapun aq 0} YJOA a4} 4o uondudisaq

8y} eyeuapun 0] 9je)  YIOM B} ByEUApUN
no ebseya pepuelg 0} §1502 8L} Y}
10 anjeA pojewnsy

aLy} eYeuspun o} uaye}
8q 0] swi pajewnsy

€ 910N - SHO1Id3Ho




"S10JIp8J0 8L WOJj UONEIUSWRIOP pue LaNBULIiUI [Buoippe Bunsanbal

anjoaul ABW YDIyM ‘SUe|D HaL) 9aibe AjlewL0) 0 JapJo Ul sJonpaid Ag pabpo| uoieluawnoop Buipoddns pue swie ayp Bumsias) pue 1qap Jo sjooid pabpol 10U BABL OUM S10)Ipa.a |8 0) Buljum apnjsut Siy| - SIoUpaID

0y puapiaip e Aed o} Wiy 8|geus 0} J3PIO0 U| SBIH|EWI0) AJOJNIEIS LIelIad ayepapUn o} SeY opjoy 8310 ay) - SpUapIAIg “sucioun; Alojnels siy jo Ked se yiom sIL) ayelapun o) palinbal g1 1apjoy ao1yo 8y | "PaAlatel aie
Aay) se sioadso.id puaplalp pue swiep Jauy) BupieBbsl c10)1paIa WoJ) paalacal sallanb pUE 80uapuodsaliod UM |eap 0] SABY OS|E |[IM JOPJOY 82140 84| "SICHIPAaID ayl ol panss| aq URd sUodal pUE S20U JBYI SINSUa 0]
pue ‘8ses ay) Jo uawabeuew ay) jo Jed se SUHBD JI2Y] JO SJUNOWE ay} Ypm aylabo] ‘s10)paJd jo SaSSaIppe pUe SaWEBU ay} Jo SPJodal alep o} dn LIEjuIeLL Speau Japioy a2iijo ay) - SIONDPSID JO SWI.|D (SI0HpaID (7 JON

MOJI0) 1SNW SI9PIOY 8310 Jey) aoioeld paunbal Ino 19s yoiym '8o110B1g ADUBAJOSU] JO SIUBWSY2LS BUY) pue uole(siBa] AJuaA|osUl ay) 1apun sjusiluaanbal 5By) 1231 0] S19PIOY D00 B AQ UNEUBPUN
8q 0} SEY puB JBULEL [EDIPOYISW pLE [Buolssajoid B u pafieuew S| ased ayj 1By} Sainsus Inq 'sI0NPaid ay) 0] Jysuaq |EaueLl 1981p aath Jou saop )i "s1aBeuBL 1ay] pue $13p|0Y 800 3y AQ 9SED BY) U0 aUOp
%IOM 3L JO LCISIAIBANS PUB |0U0D BU) UlIM Jaylebo) 'Yels 11ay) pue SIBpjoy 8o1)0 8yl AQ #SEJ BU) JO SUBIIUNJ BARIISIUILLPE SN0 A4] Ul PAAIOAUI SI Je) yiom aY) sjuasaidal siy| - Buiuuejd pue uoedlSILILIPY | 80N

£5'822 o vI0'SL 0L59
056l 0S'61Z 00’1
05612 06'864'1 078
00°0€2 000922 00'zL
00°0£2 00646 05z
000ce 00°0%¥'9 0082
000z 0002Z'C 00'¥L
() om (3 {s1H) yiom By

oY) oYEIBPUN 0} 9JB4  WIOM 3U) SYBMBPUN  SYERLAPUN O UaYE) 8q
o abieys papusjg o} £1S00 AL} Y} JO 0} AW} JR)O) pajeLIST
anjea 110} PAlBWIIST

IVLOL TIVH3IAO

S3UNAIO0Ud ONISOID
ONIYIIHSYD

SNOILYSIIV3Y 1355V
SNOILVYOILSIANI

SHOLId3EO

ONINNVTd ONY NOILVHLSININGY

SIHODILVDI HHOM 30 AHYNNNS TIVHIAO

0§'6l¢ 05612 00| IVLICL
ynonyasnoy saiuedwos je suinjas Auogniess (euy Buy _
{4H73) yiom {(3) (S1H) y10m usyeUBpUN 8q 0} NJOAY 3Y3 o uonduasag
6Yy) BYELEPUN ©) B1BF YIOM BYJ SYELIGDUN  BY) OYEUSPUN 0} LoYye}
o eBieya pepuaig o} 83509 oW} By} 8q 0} awy} pajewss

10 BNleA palBLINST

05'6.2 06'66L'} 0c'8

9 810N - STHNAII0Ud ONISOTD

IvioL

Sjunoo2e sjuswiie p sjdienay Aoymers Bunl4 g Buuedaig

SUONEYIU0D3Y Wueg

swioy ysodap yym Buleeq

suomsinbal anbays yym Buesq

"JUNOJ2E JUBQ PUE YOOQUSEd $1ap|0H aiy() ay) buibeuew pue bujuejuew ‘buuadQ

(3H/3) om {3 (81H) oM
2} e)eUBpUN 0) B}d  WIJOM BY) S¥ELAPUN 3]} IYRLIBPUN 0] usye)}
1no afieya pepualg 0] S1809 ) Ay} 8¢ 0} aut} pajeLu}sy
10 anjeA pajgwInNsg

USEUAPUN 8 03 HJOM ey} Jo uondiosag

§ 810N - ONIFIAIHSYD



"UNEs) pue asnNoH saiuedwon
1 pajy a4k spodal |eul{ "AIessanau st SI01PSD BY) 0} HAUSY (BIDUBLY 128.p oU SBY SIY) YBNoy)e pue 9582 auj 0} pud AIRpIo UE Jo9y2 0) 2INlels Aq palinbay ale s1apioy a0yjo ay] - saunpadoid Buiso|s (g sloN

"HNON % asnoH saluedwos) Je pajy 218 sjunoooe suawied pue sjdiaoal
Aiojniejs pue sjuncane yueq ||e Uo paunopiad aie SUoenau0dal Juey) 'sg|S pue uone|siBa) yim souepiodde ul pauejulew pue pauado ale sjuUNoDoe yuRg SlR)Sa JRY) INSUA ISNW SIapjoy 8oujo eyl - Bunsiyses g sjoN

"$1011paJd 0} PIPIACID SIUNOLWE ISIES)

0] PAJRNSS SU) SSIEDI ||IM S|9SSE @ -8SBD 8L} Ul SJISSE UMOUY BY) asi|eal 0] USYELIApUN aq 0] SP3au Jey) }iom ayj s1 i) - S1ossy Jo Uuolesieay b ajo

"AJBSS309U §1 $39) U SSBAIDUI UB Jt JJaUSQ 1EL) JO SIBLNSA UB apiacid (ImM S13P[OY 30140 Syl PUR SJOIDIID a4 J0 LISUAG B} 10} 84 |IM SUONOE AIBACIS) UoNg AIBSSIBU S apeul

aq {|IIm S83) U1 aSBaIOUI LB 1o} [eAsidde pue SJONPaID 0] paplAcid aq (1M UOHRLLUIOoM) JBUUN pue 'AIBSSS30U aIauyMm SUONaE Asaosal Bullg 0) pue jieap ul way) ajebiisaau) o] $§S09 auwll) [eUOIYPPE JNJL 0} paau |(1M SJapioy
32140 8Y1 uay) payuapl aie uoebisaaul Jaypny 10} SIaJELW J0 SaLBA02RI |eljualad J| uoneBisaau (Bl ue Yans BuyeuapUN JO $1500 au) Juasaida) PapIoDa) $1800 AU BY) PUR SI0PBIT O BUS] 8Y) 10} SUDJIOE
Aiaa00a) [eludlod aie 318U) JSYIBUM SUILLLSISP ) S3SED ||B Ul UoleBISaALl [BIUl UE 3YeuapUn O} 33119814 AJUBAIOSU| JO SIUSWALRLS 8} AQ paninbal a1e s/ap|oy 8oyjo ay) "ainpanocid A5UBAJOSUI 8UJ JO JUBLUIADUBWILLIDD
oy} 0} 1oud Jo pasodsip Uaaq 3ABY Slasse asaym B3 SUONOBSUEI JUBPBISIUE SE UMOUY B1B JeyM Jo 10adsad Ul uoljoe Juaacaal aye) o) siamad siapioy aauyo au) saalf uonesiba) Aauaajosu) ay] - suoneBysany| ¢ aloN




APPENDIX VI

Studio SR Limited t/as Les Girls Les Boys (In Administration)

NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE / VOTING FORM / PROOF OF DEBT




NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE

Company Name: Studio SR Limited t/a Les Girls Les Boys (In Administration) (“the
Company")

Company Number: 10128711

In the High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts of England and Wales No 008575 of

2019

This Naotice is given under Rule 15.8 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 {*the Rules”). It
is delivered by the Joint Administrator of the Company, Sean Bucknall and Elias Paourou, of 3rd Floor,
37 Frederick Place, Brighton, Sussex, BN1 4EA, (telephone number 01273 322400), who were
appointed by the directors of the Company.

Creditors are invited to vote by correspondence on the following (for the full wording of proposed
decisions, see overleaf):

1. The basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees
2. The approval of the Joint Administrators’ Category 2 disbursements
3. The approval of the pre-Administration costs

Overleaf is a voting form on which creditors may signify their decisions on the above matters. All voting
forms, together with a proof of debt if one has not already been submitted, must be completed and
returned to the Joint Administrator by one of the methods set out below:

By post to: Quantuma LLP, 3rd Floor, 37 Frederick Place, Brighton, Sussex, BN1 4EA
By email to: BrightonVoting@Quantuma.com

Please note that, if you are sending votes by post, you must ensure that you have allowed sufficient
time for the forms to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the contrary
is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All voting forms and proofs of debt must be delivered by 23.59 on the Decision Date, 5 March
2020.

Ifthe Joint Administrator has not received a proof of debt by the time specified above (whether submitted
previously or as a result of this Notice), that creditor's vote will be disregarded. Any creditor whose debt
is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Rules must still deliver a proof if the
creditor wishes to vote. A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may neavertheless vote if
the creditor also provides a proof by the time specified above.

Creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5 business days
from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be held to consider the matter.

Statutory threshoids to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a degiatSn by application to the Court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the Rules.
Any such appeal mus made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

Dated: \slez (2020

Bucknall
oint Administrator




VOTE BY CORRESPONDENCE
Studio SR Limited t/as Les Girls Les Boys (in Administration)

Name of Creditor:

Address:

Decisions:

That the Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given by them
1 and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration, such time to be | *For /

charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at | Against

the time it was undertaken.

o That the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover all Category 2 *For /
disbursements, calculated on the bases detailed in Quantuma LLP's summary. Against
That the unpaid pre-Administration costs set out in the Joint Administrators’ | *For {
Proposal be approved. Against

* Please delete as applicable to indicate your voting instructions

Signed: Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, creditor or other autherity for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the creditor (where it is a company)? Yes/ No

NOTE: Once a vote has been cast, it cannot be changed.

Please complete this form and return it, along with a completed proof of debt if you have not
submitted one previously, so that it is delivered by 23.59 on 5 March 2020, by:

Post: Quantuma LLP, 3rd Floor, 37 Frederick Place, Brighton, Sussex, BN1 4EA

Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to
BrightonVoting@Quantuma.com




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Studio SR Limited Les Girls Les Boys {(in Administration)

Date of Administration: 8 January 2020

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of Creditor (if a company, its registered
name)

Address of Creditor (i.e. principal place of
business)

if the Creditor is a registered company:

» For UK companies: its registered number

« {orother companies: the country or territory in
which it is incorporated and the number if any
under which it is registered

s The number, if any, under which it is registered
as an overseas company under Part 34 of the
Companies Act

Total amount of ¢laim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

If the total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (£ )/ NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Details of any reservation of title in relation to
goods to which the debt relates

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. [The administrator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion.]

10.

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falls within any (and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386
of, and scheduie 6 to, the Insclvency Act 1986

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

11.

If you wish any dividend payment that may be
made to be paid in to your bank account please
provide BACS details. Please be aware that if you
change accounts it will be your responsibility to
provide new information

Account No.;
Account Name:

Sort code:

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his

behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor, state your
postal address and authority for signing on behalf of the
Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES /NO




APPENDIX VII

Studio SR Limited t/as Les Girls Les Boys (In Administration)

NOTICE SEEKING DEEMED CONSENT



NOTICE SEEKING DEEMED CONSENT

Company Name: Studio SR Limited t/as Les Girls Les Boys (In Administration) {(“the
Company”)

Company Number: 10128711

In the High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts of England and Wales No 008575 of

2019

This Notice is given under Rule 15.7 of the Insolvency Rules (England & Wales) 2016 (“the Rules™). It
is delivered by the Joint Administrator of the Company, Sean Bucknall and Elias Paourou, of Quantuma
LLP, 3rd Floor, 37 Frederick Place, Brighton, Sussex, BN1 4EA (telephone number 01273 322400),
who were appointed by the directors of the Company.

The Joint Administrator proposes that the following decisions be made:

1. That the Joint Administrators' Proposals be approved
. That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established’

3. That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action undertaken
by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, such discharge to take effect
when the appointment of Joint Administrators ceases to have effect, as defined by the Act,
unless the court specifies a time

in respect of each of the decisions proposed above, if less than 10% in value of creditors (who would
be entitled to vote if a vote were taken) (“the Threshold”) object to it accordance with the procedure set
out below, the creditors are to be treated as having made the proposed decision. Otherwise, the
creditors are to be treated as not having made such decision and if a decision about that matter is again
sought from the creditors, it must be sought using a gqualifying decision procedure as defined by the
Insolvency Act 1986.

In order to object to one or more of the proposed decisions, you must deliver a notice stating that you
s0 object (and specifying to which one or more of the proposed decisions your objection relates) to the
Joint Administrator not later than the time set out below. In addition, you must have also delivered a
proof of debt (unless one has already been submitted) by the time set out below, failing which your
objection will be disregarded.

It is the Joint Administrators’ responsibility to aggregate any objections to see if the Threshoid is met
for the decision to be taken as not having been made.

If the Threshold is met, the deemed consent procedure will terminate without a decision being made
and if a decision is sought again on the same matter it will be sought by a decision procedure.

All objections and proofs of debt must be submitted in writing to the Joint Administrator by one of the
methods set out below:

By post to: Quantuma LLP, 3rd Floor, 37 Frederick Place, Brighton, Sussex, BN1 4EA
By email to: BrightonVoting@Quantuma.com

Please note that, if you are sending documents by post, you must ensure that you have allowed
sufficient time for them to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the
contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

Al objections and proofs of debt must be delivered by the Decision Date: 23.59 on 5 March 2020

! Please see the Notice Inviting Creditors to Form a Committee for further instructions.



Any creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Rules must
still deliver a proof if the creditor wishes to object. A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices
may nevertheless object if the creditor also provides a proof by the Decision Date.

In addition, creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5
business days from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be held to
consider any matter.

Statutory thresholds to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a »f- application to the court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the Rules.
Any such appeal must hes#rade not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.
s

Signga””__z : Dated: N (o2 {zc20
56T Bucknall
oint Administrator




NOTICE OF OBJECTIONS
Studio SR LimitedLes Girls Les Boys (In Administration)

On behalf of (name of Creditor): .

at (address of Creditor):

Please indicate whether you agree or object to the following proposed decision(s):

Proposed Decision Objected to?

That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals be approved Agree/Objected
To

That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established Agree/Objected
To

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action
undertaken by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, such | Agree/Objected
discharge to take effect when the appointment of Joint Administrators ceases to To

have effect, as defined by the Act, unless the court specifies a time

Are you also asking the Joint Administrator to convene a physical meeting of creditors?? Yes /No

Signed:

Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor (where it is a company)? Yes/ No

If you wish to lodge an objection, you must have delivered it, along with a completed proof of
debt, by 23.59 on the Decision Date — 17 February 2020 - by one of the following methods:

Post: Quantuma LLP, 3rd Floor, 37 Frederick Place, Brighton, Sussex, BN1 4EA

Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to
BrightonVoting@Quantuma.com

NOTE: if you agree with the proposed decisions set out above, you do not need to do anything

2 Requests for a meeting must be delivered within 5 business days of the date of delivery of the Notice Seeking
Deemed Consent.



APPENDIX Vi

Studio SR Limited t/as Les Girls Les Boys (In Administration)

NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE




NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

Company Name: Studio SR Limited t/as Les Girls Les Boys (In Administration) {“the
Company”)

Company Number: 10128711

In the High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts of England and Wales No. 008575 of

2019

This Notice is given under Rule 3.39 of the Insolvency Rules (England & Wales) 2016 (“the Rules"). It
is delivered by the Joint Administrator of the Company, Sean Bucknall, of Quantuma LLP, 3rd Floor, 37
Frederick Place, Brighton, Sussex, BN1 4EA, telephone number 01273 322400, who was appointed by
the directors of the Company.

Creditors are invited to nominate creditors (which may include themselves) by completing the section
below and returning this Notice to the Joint Administrator by one of the following methods:

By post to: Quantuma LLP, 3rd Floor, 37 Frederick Place, Brighton, Sussex, BN1 4EA
By email to: Andy.Simpson@Quantuma.com

Please note that, if you are sending nominations by post, you must ensure that you have allowed
sufficient time for the Notice to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the
contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All nominations must be delivered by: 4:00 p.m. on 26 February 2020

Nominations can only be accepted if the Joint Administrat nvoer is satisfied as to the nominated creditor's
eligibility under Rule 17.4 of the Rules.

For further information on the role of Creditors’ Committees, go to:
hitp:/fwww. guantuma.com/quide/quide-creditors-committee/

Signed; Dated: Ly le2 {2070
Bucknall
Joint Administrator




NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERS OF A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE
Studio SR Limited t/as Les Girls Les Boys {In Administration)

On behalf of (name of Creditor);

at (address of Creditor):

i nominate the following creditor(s) to be member(s) of a Creditors’ Committee (provide name(s) and
address(es)):

1.

2.

3.

Signed:

Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you are the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor {where it is a company)? Yes / No




